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Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

June 26, 2024

City of Pendleton
Attn: Bob Patterson
500 SW Dorion Ave
Pendleton, OR 97801

REFERENCE: Permit Amendment Application T-14091
Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Permit Amendment application.

Also enclosed is a superseding permit that incorporates the amendments approved by the final
order contained herein. Please read this document and abide by the requirements.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this permit amendment, you may contact
your caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support

Transfers and Conservation Section

e Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. # 5 (via email)

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Permit Amendment ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL
T-14091, Umatilla County : ) POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND A CHANGE

) IN PLACE OF USE

Authority
Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit

holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use
authorized under an existing water right permit.

Applicant

CITY OF PENDLETON
ATTN: BOB PATTERSON
500 SW DORION AVE
PENDLETON, OR 97801

Findings of Fact

1. On September 19, 2022, CITY OF PENDLETON, ATTN: BOB PATTERSON, filed an application
to add an additional point appropriation under Permit G-3225. The Department assigned
the application number T-14091.

2. On December 23, 1968, the Department approved an extension of time for complete
application of water to October 1, 1973.

3. OnJanuary 3, 1978, the Department approved an extension of time for complete
application of water to October 1, 1978.

4. On September 22, 1980, the Department approved an extension of time for complete
application of water to October 1, 1983.

5. On May 1, 1984, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 1988.

6. On March 8, 1989, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 1993.

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-12091.3ld Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page § b9
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On April 20, 2009, the City of Pendleton submitted documentation attesting to its
voluntary agreement to a reduction of authorized use Under Permit G-3225 from 6.7 CFS to
2.0 CFS from WELL #7 (identified as WELL 10), to be effective upon issuance of a Final
Order approving the City of Pendelton’s Extension of Time application for Permit G-3225,
dated May 20, 2009.

On June 25, 2009, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 2076, and reduced the rate of authorized use from WELL #7
(identified as WELL 10) to 2.0 CFS.

On November 8, 2012, the Department approved a Water Management and Conservation
Plan, recorded at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710-711. The approved plan contained
the following condition: “The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225
established in the Final Order incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of
Permit G-3225 (issued on June 25, 2009) remains unchanged. Subject to other limitations
or conditions of the permit, therefore, the City 'of Pendleton remains authorized to divert up
to 1.07 CFS of water under Permit G-3225.”

On January 11, 2013, the Department approved a Reconsideration and Modification of the
Final Order approving the Water Management and Conservation Plan, recorded at Special
Order Volume 88, pages 1175-1178. The Reconsideration and Modification of the Final
Order approving the Water Management and Conservation Plan contained the following
condition: “The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225 established in the
Final Order incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-3225
(issued on June 25, 2009) is removed. Subject to other limitations or conditions of the permit,
the City of Pendleton is authorized to divert up to 4.67 CFS of water under Permit G-3225".

Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department’s
weekly notice on September 27, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5).

On May 6, 2024, the Department contacted the agent for the applicant regarding
deficiencies in the application and map, specifically the description of proposed WELL 11B
is not clear and the Place of Use described on the Application map is not authorized under
Permit G-3225.

On June 13, 2024, the agent for the applicant submitted amended application pages and
maps, satisfying the deficiency. The applicant also requested that the place of use of
Permit G-3225 be changed to: WITHIN THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY and CITY LIMITS
OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON.

Permit Amendment Application T-14091 proposes an additional point of appropriation
approximately 288.0 feet from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
2N | 32E (WM | 8 SWNE | WELL#11B- LAT: 45.668496 LONG:-118.834906

T-14091.ald Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page 4 ZO



15. Permit Amendment Application T-14091 proposes to change the place of use of the permit to:
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY

WITHIN THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY and CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON

Permit Amendment Review Criteria o Al
16. The change would not result in injury to other water rights.

17. The change does not enlarge the permit. - : .

18. The change does not alter any other terms of the permit.

Conclusions of Law

The additional point of appropriation proposed by Permit AmendmgntApp,ll_i_tl:gltion T-14091 is
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211. LR

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-14091
is approved.

2. Approval of this permit amendment application does not constitute nor grant legal access
onto or through another person’s property for purposes of accessing the new point of
appropriation.

3. Permit G-18898, in the name of CITY OF PENDLETON, is issued to replace Permit G-3225,
and incorporates the amendments approved by this order, the extensions of time and the
Water Management and Conservation Plan. Permit G-3225, in the name of CITY OF
PENDLETON, is no longer of any force or effect.

4. The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation
(WELL 11B), together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (WELL 10 and
WELL 11), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (WELL 10 and WELL 11).

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

- T-14091.ald Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page "[’7 |
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terms and conditions of Permit G-18898 G-3225remain the same.

JUN 2'6 2024

ion Manager, for

Oregon Water Resources Department ; d

Mailing Date: JUN 27 2024

e T14091.ald Page 4 of 4 ‘Special Order Volume 131, Page 472.
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CITY OF PENDLETON
PO BOX 190
PENDLETON OR 97801

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

This superseding permit is issued to describe an amendment for an additional point of appropriation
and a change in place of use proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-14091 and approved
by Special Order Vol. 131, Page 44, entered __JUN 2 6 2024 , and to describe extensions of time
for complete application of water approved December 23, 1968, January 3, 1978, September 22,
1980, May 1, 1984, and March 8, 1989 and an extension of time incorporating settlement agreement
approved June 25, 2009 and a Reconsideration and Modification of a WMCP Final Order approved
January 11, 2013. This permit supersedes Permit G-3225.

DATE OF PRIORITY: APRIL 4, 1966

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed 8.7 cubic feet per second (CFS) measured at the point of diversion from the well or
source of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from three wells
being 2.0 CFS from Well #10 (WELL #7 — MISSION WELL) and 6.7 CFS from Wells #11 and #11B.

The use to which this water is to be applied is Municipal Water Supply

AUTHORIZED POINT OF APPROPRIATION:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
WELL #10 (WELL #7 — MISSION WELL) - NORTH 30° 00’ 40"
NE SE
Chis L2 Wl i S WEST, 2275 FEET FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 14
WELL #11 - SOUTH 38° 37" WEST 2706.71 FEET FROM THE NE
2N 2E WM 8 SYYNE CORNER OF SECTION 8.
2N 32E WM 8 SWNE | WELL#11B- LAT: 45.668496 LONG:-118.834906

AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE:

MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY

WITHIN THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY and CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON

| ——AppitcattomrG=3443/T=12091"aid Water ReSOUrCeS DEPartment
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Permit Amendment T-14091 Conditions:

The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 11B),
together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (WELL # 10 (WELL #7 — MISSION
WELL) and WELL #11), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (WELL # 10 (WELL #7 — MISSION WELL) and WELL #11).

Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of
appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation (WELL # 10
(WELL #7 — MISSION WELL) and WELL #11).

Extension of Time Incorporating Settlement Agreement Conditions:

Municipal Use Extension Condition

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of water use under this permit
on water levels within the aquifer that provides water to the permitted wells. The plan shall be
submitted to the Department within one year of the date of the Extension Order is issued and shall be
subject to the approval of the Department. At a minimum, the plan shall include a program to
periodically measure static water levels within the permitted wells or an adequate substitute such as
water levels in nearby wells.

Development Limitations

Diversion of water beyond 1.07 cfs under Permit G-3225 shall only be authorized upon issuance of a
final order approving a Water Management and Conservation Plan under OAR Chapter 690, Division
86. The required Water Management and Conservation Plan shall be submitted to the Department
within 3 years from the date this extension becomes final.

The deadline established in this order for submittal of a Water Management and Conservation Plan
shall not relieve a permittee of any existing or future requirements for submittal of a Plan at an earlier
date as established through other orders of the Department. A Plan submitted to meet the
requirements of this order may also meet the Plan submittal requirements of other Department
orders.

Special Order Diminishing Permit G-3225

Pursuant to a settlement agreement, the maximum use authorized under Permit G-3225 from Well #7
(Mission Well) is hereby reduced to 2.0 CFS.

Application G-3443/T-14091.ald Water Resources Department Permit G-18898

J.
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Water Management and Conservation Plan Conditions:

Pursuant to the settlement agreement the City of Pendleton submitted an affidavit voluntarily
cancelling 4.7 CFS of authorized use from Well #7, the Mission Well, on April 20, 2009. 2.0 CFS from
Well #7 (identified as Well 10), to be effective upon issuance of a Final Order approving the City of
Pendelton’s Extension of Time application for Permit G-3225, dated May 20, 2009.

The final order approving the City of Pendleton’s Water Management and Conservation Plan, entered
at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711, is modified to acknowledge receipt of additional
information revising the City’s plan (incorporated into the final revised plan), to include findings to
support the Department granting access to greater rates of diversion of water under the City’s
extended Permits G-2410 and G 3225, and to replace Conditions #2 and #3 limiting the diversion of
water under extended Permits G-2410 and G 3225 with the following:

“The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-2410 established in the Final Order
Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-2410 (issued on June
25, 2009) is removed. Subject to other limitations or conditions of the permit, the City of
Pendleton is authorized to divert up to 7.56 cfs of water under Permit G-2410.”; and

“The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225 established in the Final Order
Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-3225 (issued on June
25, 2009) is removed. Subject to other limitations or conditions of the permit, the City of
Pendleton is authorized to divert up to 4.67 cfs of water under Permit G-3225."

The City of Pendleton Water Management and Conservation Plan, as revised, is approved and shall
remain in effect until November 8, 2022, unless this approval is rescinded pursuant to OAR 690-086-
0920.

The City of Pendleton shall submit an updated plan meeting the requirements of OAR Chapter 690,
Division 086 (effective November 1, 2002) within 10 years and no later than May 8, 2022.

The City of Pendleton shall submit a progress report containing the information required under OAR
690-086-0120(4) by November 8, 2017.

The deadline established herein for the submittal of an updated Water Management and Conservation
Plan (consistent with OAR Chapter 690, Division 086) shall not relieve the City of Pendleton from any
existing or future requirement(s) for submittal of a Water Management and Conservation Plan at an
earlier date as established through other final orders of the Department.

All remaining portions of the final order approving the City of Pendleton’s Water Management and
Conservation Plan, entered at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711, are affirmed and the final
order, as modified herein, is issued.

Original Permit Conditions:

The wells shall be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow is artesian the
works shall include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.
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The works constructed shall include and air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring
line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device, and shall
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The priority date of this permit is April 4, 1966.

The original permit was issued January 18, 1967. Actual construction work was to begin on or before
January 18, 1968. Complete application of the water to the proposed use was to be made on or before
October 1, 1969. By Extension of Time Final order dated June 25, 2009, the deadline for completing
construction and for complete application of water to use was extended to October 1, 2076.

ted in Salem, Oregon on JUN 26 2024

ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Application G-3443/T-14091.ald Water Resources Department Permit G-18898



DAVIS Arla L * WRD

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 9:34 AM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD; Josh Adams; Scott Roe; Jeff Brown
Cc: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD

Subject: RE: T-14901: City Resubmittal

Greetings Arla,

Yes, for the authorized and proposed wells, our POU will be “WITHIN THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY and CITY
LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON.”

| believe this best describes where we use water and give flexibility for future growth. | have proofed the
attachments in your email this morning. On behalf of the City of Pendleton, | concur with the information and
would like to move to issuance.

Thank you so much for your working with us — this is another milestone for the City of Pendleton. Water metering
of each well is incorporated into our plans for pumping water for beneficial use.

| assume our well design will now be eligible for review by the Department with this issuance — do we need to reach
back out to Jen Woody to initiate?

Thanks again and cheers,
Bob

E—] ~————| Bob Patterson, PE
Public Works Director
Email: bob.patterson@pendletonor.gov
Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251 Cell: 541.969.3067
Public Works Department
500 SW Dorion Avenue
Pendleton, Oregon, 97801

pendletonor.gov
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 9:18 AM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe
<Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; leff Brown <leff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14901: City Resubmittal

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Good Morning Bob,

I was finally able to open and view the maps that Josh Adams sent on Wednesday and they look fine to me. Just to make
sure | understand, the City is also now wanting to change the POU description to “WITHIN THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY

1



and CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON”. This was not a change originally included in the application, so | need to

make sure that I am interpreting the request accurately. Also | have attached a draft version of the final order and the
permit. Please review and let me know if there are any comments. If | hear back from you today, | will be able to submit
it for signature and then a final order will be issued within a few days, completing this transfer. | know you are retiring in
the next couple of weeks and would like to complete this if possible, so keeping that in mind, please let me know how |
can help to try to make that a reality for you. Hope you have a great weekend!

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 502-979-3129

Ros™® OREGON

- - WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Luoking

Work Schedule: Mon-Th — 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 3:18 PM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe
<Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14901: City Resubmittal

Greetings Arla,
Thanks for checking.

| will check with Greg and we will work on providing a shared drive link for downloading in hopes you will not see
blank maps.

Cheers,
Bob

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 3:15 PM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe
<Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14901: City Resubmittal

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.



Hello Bob,

My internet connection has restored and | was able to locate the emails/maps from Josh Adams. Unfortunately while
the attachments were attached to the emails and | was able to open and download the attachments, they are blank. The
trouble seems to be my email. If possible, if perhaps Josh could send them to Greg Silbernagel and Greg could put them
either in our file pick up or send them to me, perhaps | would be able to actually view what is on the

document. Everything else you sent looks great!

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

Ross™® OREGON

+ WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Laoking
Work Schedule: Mon-Th - 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 3:05 PM

To: Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; Jeff Brown
<Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; DAVIS Arla L * WRD
<Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: T-14901: City Resubmittal

Greetings All,
| just spoke with Arla. She is working on a plethora of files at the moment.
She is hopeful to look at our submittals by COB tomorrow, if not then, early Monday.

We will circle back to her by email Monday before noon if we do not hear back from her before then.

Cheers,
Bob



DAVIS Arla L * WRD

== —_——————re—

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 8:26 AM

To: Josh Adams; DAVIS Arla L * WRD

Cc: Jeff Brown; Scott Roe; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Attachments: T-14901 - Pendleton - Well 11B - Land Use Form - Executed.pdf; T-14901 - Pendleton -
Updated Table 1 and Table 2.doc; City of Pendleton - Current Authorized Place of
USE.docm

Greetings Arla,

Please find attached:
- T-14901 Updated Land Use Form: Corrected and signed by City Planner, Julie Chase, with the Authorized
Place of Use incorporated.
- T-14901 Updated Table 1 and Table 2
- City of Pendleton — Current Authorized Place of Use

Please let me know if you these are satisfactory or need additional corrections.
Hopefully, we are much closer to addressing the deficiencies you called out.

Cheers,
Bob

From: Bob Patterson

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 8:11 AM

To: Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>; 'DAVIS Arla L * WRD' <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,

Josh sent you two PDF files in separate emails yesterday afternoon.

Please let us know if you got the 5 MB 11x17 and/or the 24 MB 30x30 PDF map files.
If not, we will arrange to share a drop folder with you.

Cheers,
Bob

From: Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 4:22 PM

To: 'DAVIS Arla L * WRD' <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>; Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

1




Hello Arla,

My name is Josh, and I’'m the GIS technician for the City of Pendleton.

I've prepared some maps for the Permit Amendment T-14091. | have two maps prepared at different scales.
Please take a look at these maps and let me know if they’re acceptable.

I'll be sending them separately because of their large file sizes.

Thank you,
Josh Adams

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@ water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 11:08 AM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendietonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Good Morning Bob,

The Lat/Long in decimal format: 45.66849600 / -118.83490600 would be preferred as it is a little easier to use in
our mapper and is normally less confusing with our review process in the transfer program, however either format
is fine.

Hope that helps!

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

Raad™ B OREGON

o . WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Work Schedule: Mon-Th = 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 11:01 AM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD




<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>
Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,

Please confirm if we can use lat/long for the “measured distance” in Table 1 in lieu of the measurement from a
survey corner.

For lat/long, | have the following information from Anderson-Perry & Associates:
Well 11 (authorized): 45° 40’ 06.88604839" N / 118° 50’ 05.27458774"” W
Well 11B (proposed): 45° 40’ 06.41632352" N / 118°50' 05.57411808” W

As reported on the Well 11B well log by Holt Services, lat/long in decimal format: 45.66849600 / -118.83490600
If this works better for OWRD, it works better for us.

Thanks,
Bob

From: Bob Patterson

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 10:31 AM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,
| just downloaded this information. | will begin working on getting the information update and sent back to you.
| will also be visiting with our GIS Tech on the map development and submittal.

Cheers and thanks,
Bob

Bob Patterson, PE

Public Works Director

Email: bob.patterson@pendletonor.gov

Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251 Cell: 541.969.3067
Public Works Department

500 SW Dorion Avenue

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801

pendletonor.qov
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 4:38 PM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!




STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Hi Again Bob,

I have put the files in a folder located here: http://filepickup.wrd.state.or.us/files/Patterson%20-

%20City%200f%20Pendleton/ Please let me know if you still aren’t able to gain access to them and | can try something
different next week. Hope you have a fantastic weekend!

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

Pone™® OREGON

o, . WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Work Schedule: Mon-Th = 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 2:40 PM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: Re: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Hi Bob,

| actually resent the email this morning

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 2:01:15 PM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,

Our spam filter only keeps emails with attachments for 30-days. Unfortunately, your May 8" email with
attachments are no longer in our spam filter.

As such, do you have the ability to provide a share folder link that we can simply download the files from?



This would be the easiest way to get them to us. If not, resend and | will ask IT to check our spam filter again.

Cheers,
Bob

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 9:51 AM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Good Morning Bob,

| figured it may have been an oversight on my part, however | did send a follow up email on May 8, 2024 with the
attached information to you, Jeff Brown, Scott Roe, and Josh Adams. Do you need more information beyond what | sent
or perhaps you did not receive the email? Sometimes my emails will end up in the junk/SPAM folder. | just resent the
email to you again with the attachments included. Please let me know if you don’t receive it. Thank you for reaching
out to me so quickly.

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

PR OREGON

=3 . WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Work Schedule: Mon-Th = 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. —5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 9:45 AM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,

| have been meaning to circle back to you. You noted that you would send us updated information for Table 1,
page 7, and Table 2, page 8 to assist us.



I will circle back to our GIS Tech with the map size information and we will make our final push to get you the
updated map information next week.

Cheers,
Bob

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 9:41 AM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown®@pendletonor.gov>: Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <losh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Good Morning Bob,

| have not received any amended application pages or maps for Permit Amendment T-14091, and the deadline of May
22,2024 has passed. Is additional time needed to complete the amended pages or is the applicant planning to withdraw
the application? | see below that there was a question about the scale of the map. All of the requirements for the map
are included in the application on Page 2 “Permit Amendment Map Checklist” and | have included all of that information
below. Please let me know how | can assist you to help move this application forward. Hope you have a great weekend.

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the requirements of OAR 690-380-
3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner.

s If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit.

s Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

e The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 inches. For 30 x 30
inch maps, one extra copy is required.

* A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

e The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county assessor map if the
scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

« Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land survey lines.

e Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

e Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and reservoirs, roads, and
railroads.

« Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as main pipelines,
canals, and ditches.

» Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority date, and use including
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as
projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If
less than the entirety of the permit is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the
permit left unchanged.

« Ifyouare proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with hachuring that includes
separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter
section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land
claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

» Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a recognized survey
corner. This information can be found in your water use permit.

6



» Ifyou are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location and label it clearly
with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be.
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example —42°32°15.5%)
or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal (example — 42.53764°).

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

Rocs™ B OREGON

e « WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking
Work Schedule: Mon-Th —6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. every day.
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available.

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2024 2:53 PM

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; Josh Adams <Josh.Adams@pendletonor.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Greetings Arla,

Thanks for the discussion this morning. | look forward to addressing / correcting the information on page 7 (table
1) and page 8 (table 2), along with providing an updated service area map.

I discussed the map with our GIS Technician, Josh Adams, after our call. The basic information for the map will be
the Urban Growth Boundary, City Limits, water main locations. Josh is looking at the ability to provide Section
lines and note each section. We would provide two maps — one with structure background and one with satellite
imagery.

Is there a specific scale or any other information OWRD needs for our service area map to accompany the
corrections? If so, please let Josh and me know so we make sure the information is provided.

Cheers,
Bob

Bob Patterson, PE

Public Works Director

Email: bob.patterson@pendietonor.gov

Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251 Cell: 541.969.3067
Public Works Department

500 SW Darion Avenue

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801




pendletonor.gov
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 7:55 AM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@pendletonor.gov>

Cc: Jeff Brown <Jeff.Brown@pendletonor.gov>; Scott Roe <Scott.Roe@pendletonor.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: Permit Amendment T-14091 - Deficiency - ACTION REQUIRED!!

Importance: High

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

Good Morning Bob,

| have completed my review of this application and map and have forwarded the order to our data entry section. They
discovered some deficiencies in the application map, and | will need to work with you to get these deficiencies
addressed before | can move forward and send you the quote for the required newspaper notice. These two items will
need to be addressed asap. | will set a deadline of May 13, 2024, for submittal of a new revised map with the accurate
information requested below. In addition to the map, an amended Table 1 (page 6) with the accurate description of
Well 11B, that matches the location and description information on the map, must also be submitted. If additional time
is needed, please let me know:

The measured distance description provided for the new point of appropriation, does not include directional
descriptions to indicate clearly where the well is located.

Location of new Well 11B:

e 3108 FEET - (3108 FEET in which direction??) FROM THE SW % of the NE % (a clearer description would be the
Center % corner or the SW Corner, SWNE) OF SECTION 8

« If the above clarification description is not preferred, the applicant may also describe the location of Well 11B
with Lat/Long coordinates, as existing Well 11 is described.

The Place of Use (POU) of the existing POU is not accurate. There are no changes to POU requested.
e The following Place of Use (POU) is located on the permit but does not appear on the map — NENE, T2N, R32E,
Section 8/ NWNE, T2N, R32E, Section 8/ NENE, T2N, R32E, Section 12
» The following POU is located on the map, however is not authorized under Permit $-3225 - SWNE, T2N, R32E,
Section 12 is on the map

Arla L. Davis

She/Her/Hers

Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, OR 97301 | Phone: 503-979-3129

P OREGON
- . WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Work Schedule: Mon-Th = 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
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Information Form BN (503)986.0900

DEPARTMENT  www.oregon.gov/OWRD

NAME PHONE

Bob Patterson, Public Works Director/Jeff Brown, Asst. Public Works Director 541.966.0202

MAILING ADDRESS

500 SW Dorion Avenue

CITY STATE | ZIP EMAIL

Pendleton OR 97801 | bob.paiterson@pendletonor.gov/jeff.brown@pendletonor.gov

A. Land and Location

Please include the following infermation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used ur developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts, may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

; % Tax Lot Plan Designation (e.g., 1 Proposed
Township Range Section wy 9 Rural Residential/RR-5) Water to be: o U
Municipal Oowverted  [JConveyed [X Used

] piverted O conveyed [ uUsed

[ piverted [ conveyed  [J] Used

[] Diverted [ Conveyed  [] Used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

City of Pendleton, located in Umatilla County
NOTE: A separate Land Use Information Form must be completed and submitted for each county and city, as applicable.

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department:

[] permit to Use or Store Water  [_] Water Right Transfer B4 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Maodification
[:] Limited Water Use License 1:] Exchange of Water l:l Allocation of Conserved Water
Source of water:  [_] Reservoir/Pond Ground Water [[] surface Water (name)
Estimated quantity of water needed: 2,500 (] cubic feet per second X gallons per minute [ acre-feet
Intended use of water: [ Irrigation ] commercial [] industrial [] bomestic for household(s)
X Municipal ] uasi-Municipal  [] Instream (] other
Briefly describe:

See attachment for authorized place of use.

Note to applicant: For new water right applications only, if the Land Use Information Form cannot be
completed while you wait, please have a local government representative sign the receipt on the bottom of
page 4 and include it with the application filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department.

See Page 4 Received by OWRD
JUN 13 2024

OWRD Land Use Information Form — Page 3 of 4 Revised: 10/2023
Salem, GR




Received by OWRD

The following section must be completed by a p[anmng official from each county and city,l epslr!l&zg
the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency
must complete this form. This deals only with the local land use plan. Do not include a;ga@lrforog
activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

[ Land uses to be served by the proposed water use(s), including proposed construgtion, are allowed ougjht or ar{:ﬂnot
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Y \wAGYAL 0 3

[[] Land uses to be served by the proposed waier v (s}, including proposed construction, involve discretionary land-use
approvals as listed in the table below. (Plcase attech documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have
already been obtained. Record of Actlon/l+ 1 e iecision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have

been obtained but all appeal perlods have nat ended, check "Being Pursued."

f Land-Use A INe N
B O e apprCval NSt Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies :
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, Land-Use Approval:
XA & Ordinance Section References
conditional-use permits, etc.)
(] obtained [ Being Pursued
[] penied [] Not Being Pursued
[] obtained [ Being Pursued
[] oenied [ Not Being Pursued
[] obtained [] Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[] obtained (] Being Pursued
[] penied [] Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Oregon Water
Resources Department regarding this proposed use of water in the box below or on a separate sheet.

Name: TJlAth:fﬂq( hﬂ(‘{f Title: OL'\‘L; 1) 2NNeC

Signature,—)/vé:r/zzx ( J/4/) 1 Date: \IL(JKU’ ]L 190&4
GovernmentalEntltv (]13('11 D( @xﬂfi L(AD(\ Phone: 64[ ([L(J(ﬁ Da(ol

Recelpt Acknowledging Request for Land Use Information

Note to Local Government Representative:

Please complete this form and return it to the applicant. For new water right applications only, if you are unable to complete
this form while the applicant waits, you may complete this receipt and return it to the applicant. If you sign the receipt, you will
have 30 days from the date of OWRD's Public Notice of the application to submit the completed Land Use Information Form to
Oregon Water Resources Department. Please note while OWRD can accept a signed receipt as part of intake for an application
for a new permit to use or store water, a completed Land Use Information Form is required for all other applications.

Applicant Name:

Staff Name: Title:
Staff Signature: Date:
Governmental Entity: Phone;

OWRD Land Use Information Form — Page 4 of 4 Last Revised: 10/2023



RS COP ' Received by OWRD

JUN 13 2024
Authorized Place of Use: Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q 2N 32E WM | 9 SE SE em, OR

2N 55c TwM 11 [ NESW 2N 326 | wWM |10 | NENE

2N 326 |WM |10 | NWNE
2N 32E |WM |1 | NWSW
>N 2t Twa il Tswsw 2N 32 |wWM | 10 | SWNE
>N 32E Twm 12 TSESW 2N 32E | WM |10 | SENE

2N 32E | WM | 10 | NENW
2N 32E |WM |1 | NESE
2N |32 |wm |1 | NWSE 2N 132E 1WM 110 1 NWNW
>N 33t Twd 11 Tswse 2N 32E | WM | 10 | SWNW
>N 32E WM |1 | SESE 2N 32E | WM | 10 | SENW
oN E Tww |2 Tnesw 2N 32E |WM | 10 | NESW
N 336 Twnm 12 TNwsw 2N 32E |WM |10 | NWSW
2N AYE _L..,g_'-\; | 2 SW SW 2N 32E WM | 10 SW sSw
2N | 32E | Ww |2 | SESW 2N | 32E WM {10 |SESW
2N | 32E | WM |2 | NESE gN ___132€ W JO I NESE
2N 32E w2 | NweE 2N 32E |WM | 10 | NWSE
2N 32 (w12 [swsE 2N 32E |WM | 10 | SWSE
>N 2t w12 sese 2N 32E | WM | 10 | SESE
N 2 (w13 | nesw 2N 32E | WM | 11 | NENE
N DE Twa 13 TNwsw 2N 32E | WM | 11 | NWNE
>N 33t TwhM 13 [Swsw 2N 32E |WM | 11 | SWNE
N 326 Twm I3 [sEsw 2N 32E | WM | 11 | SENE
2N 32E wM | 3 NE SE 2N 32E wM | 11 NE NW
>N 2 Twm 13 TnNwse 2N 32E |WM | 11 | NWNW
N 2E Tww 13 Tswse 2N 32E |WM | 11 | SWNW
2N 32E wm | 3 SE SE 2N 32E WM | 11 | SENW
2N 2E Tww la T NESW 2N 32E | WM | 11 | NESW
2N 32E TwM |2 | NWsSW 2N 32E |WM | 11 | NWSW
2N 32E WM | 4 SW SW 2N 32E WM | 12 NE NE
2N 32E WM | 4 SE SW 2N 32E WM | 12 | NWNE
2N 32F wMm | a NE SE 2N 32E WM | 12 NE NW
2N 2 w18 [ nwse 2N 32E | WM | 12 | NWNW
2N 32E WM | 4 SW SE 2N 32E WM | 12 SW NW
2N 32E |WM |4 | SESE 2N 32E__|WM |12 | SENW
2N 32E wMm |s NE NW 2N 32E WM | 15 NE NW
>N 32 Twm 15 | NWNW 2N 32E | WM | 15 | NWNW
2N 32F wM | s SW NW 2N 32E WM | 15 SW NW
2N 32E |WM |5 |SENW 2N 32E_|WM |15 | SENW
2N 32E WM |5 | NESW 2N 32E | WM | 16 | NENE
2N 32E |WM |5 |SWSE 2N 32E|WM |16 | SWNE
2N 32E |WM |5 |SESE 2N 32E | WM |16 | SENE
2N 32E |WM |8 | NENE 2N 32E | WM | 16 | NENW
2N 32E |WM |8 | NWNE 2N 32E_|WM |16 | NWNW
2N 32E |WM |9 | NENE 2N 32E _|WM |16 | SWNW
2N 32E |WM |9 | NWNE 2N 32E |WM |16 |SENW
2N 32E WM |9 | SWNE 2N 32E | WM |16 | NESW
2N 32E |wm [9 |SENE 2N 32E | WM |16 | NWSW
2N 326 |WM [9 | NENW 2N 32E |WM |16 [SWSW
2N 32E |WM |9 | NWNW 2N 32E |WM |16 | SESW
2N 32E |WM |9 | SWNW 2N 32E | WM |16 [ NWSE
2N 32E |WM |9 | SENW 2N 33E _|WM |6 | NESW
2N 32E |WM |9 | NESE 2N 33E WM |6 | NWSW
2N 32E |WM |9 | NWSE 2N 33E [WM |6 | SWsSW
2N 32E |WM |9 |SWSE 2N 33E _|WM |6 | SESW




Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q
2N 33E WM | 6 NE SE
2N 33E WM | 6 NW SE
2N 33E WM | b SW SE
2N 33E WM | 6 SE SE
2N 33E WM | 7 NE NE
2N 33E WM | 7 NW NE
2N 33E WM [ 7 [SWHE
2N 33E |WM 17 |SENE |
2N 1336 |WM |7 INENW
2N 33 E WM |7 FW NW
2N 33E (WM |7 |SwWNwW |
2N 336 |wM |7 | SENW
3N 32E WM | 31 SW NE
3N 32E WM | 31 SE NE
3N 32E WM | 31 NE SE
3N 32E WM | 32 NW NE
3N 32E WM | 32 SW NE
3N 32E WM | 32 NW NW
3N 32E WM | 32 NE SW
3N 32E WM | 32 NW SW
3N 32E WM | 32 SWSwW
3N 32E WM | 32 SE SW
3N 32E WM | 32 NE SE
3N 32E WM | 32 NW SE
3N 32E WM | 32 SW SE

SOPY

Received by OWRD

JUN 13 2024
Salem, OR
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Permit Amendment T-14091

Well 11: Authorized (45.668579 / -118.834799)

SOUTH 38° 37' WEST 2706.71 FEET FROM THE NE
CORNER OF SECTION 8.

Well 11B: Proposed (45.668496 / -118.834906)

o Address Numbers

Tax Lots Received by OWRD
JUN 13 2024

Township Range

Salem, OR

Quarter Quarters

Water Main

City Limits

Urban Growth Boundary

| River |

0 200 400 800 Feet ..-‘ i

1 iz S]] £




Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 14091

GW Reviewer _J. Hootsmans Date Review Completed: _9/7/2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

O The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

] The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

O The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn’t meet the definition of “similarly” as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON
Oregon Water Resources Department

M 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

j — Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
DEPARTMENT  (503)986-0900
www.wrd.slate.or.us

Application: T-14091

X APOA
lprou

] POA
(] USE

Reviewer(s): J. Hootsmans

Proposed Changes:

Ground Water Review Form:

[] Water Right Transfer
Permit Amendment
[J GR Modification

[J Other
Applicant Name: City of Pendleton
] SW—GW X RA
[J OTHER

Date of Review: 9/7/23

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: JT1 12/28/23

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

L] The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

Other

Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant originally proposed
replacing authorized Well 11 (UMAT 512) with Well 11B (UMAT 59063) on Permit G-
3225. The new well is located approximately 50 feet southwest of authorized Well 11. The
application was amended on April 6. 2023 from Point of Appropriation (POA) to Additional
POA (APOA) after drilling the new well and not getting the desired production.

The authorized and proposed Points of Appropriation (POAs) associated with permit G-
3225 and this transfer application are displayed in Table 1.

Table 1:
Permit Authorized POAs/PODs Proposed POAs/PODs
G-3225 UMAT 5590 (Well 10)
UMAT 512 (Well 11) UMAT 59063 (Well 11B)

Page | of 4 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14091

2.

Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?

D Yes [INo Comments: The area surrounding the applicant’s properties are
underlain by lava flows of the Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG). Locally. the CRBG is
composed of dozens of individual basalt flows and has a composite thickness of several
thousand feet. Although unconfined ground water occurs near the surface of the basalts.
most water occurs in confined aquifers that occupy thin rubble zones (interflow zones) at the
contacts between lava flows. The interiors of the basalt flows generally have low porosity
and permeability and act as confining beds. This geometry generally produces a stack of thin
aquifers (interflow zones) separated by thick confining beds (flow interiors).

UMAT 512 (Well 11). one of the authorized POAs. is completed to a depth of 357 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and cased to 30 feet bgs. Proposed POA Well 11B (UMAT

59063) was drilled to a depth of 400 feet bgs and cased/sealed to 257 feet bgs. These two
wells are located in 2N 32E Sec 8.

The other authorized POA. UMAT 5590. is located approximately 9.1 miles from UMAT
512 in 2N 33E Sec 14.
a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?

O Yes No Both the authorized and proposed POA develop water-bearing zones in the
CRBG aquifer system.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):

a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?

OJ Yes No Comments: Authorized POA UMAT 512 (Well 11A) and proposed
POA UMAT 59063 (Well 11B) are completed to similar depths and are located within 50

feet of each other. Due their proximity and similar construction. interference with existing
groundwater rights is not expected to increase.

Note: Permit G-3225 originally allowed a maximum instantaneous rate of 13.4 cfs,
being 6.7 cfs from Well 10 / Mission Well #7 (UMAT 5590) and 6.7 cfs from Well 11A
(UMAT 512). Special Order Volume 88 (January 11, 2013) subsequently limited
production under Permit G-3225 to a total of 4.67 cfs, being 2.67 cfs from Well #11
(UMAT 512) and 2.0 cfs from Well 10 / Mission Well #7 (UMAT 5590).

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?

J Yes [ No Ifyes, explain:

a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?

[ Yes No Comments: No. the proposed and authorized POA are located similar
distances from nearby surface water sources, so interference is not expected to increase.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?

Page 20f4 Version: 20210204



Transfer Application: T-14091

T S f'e in the water use subject to trans er? RS . 2} ok
Pl : O Yes [ONo Comments: N/A A S
; e 6. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential _:i{_{: pr
.. issues identified above: N/A W
| 7. Any additional comments:N/A. f o
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Ground Water Review Form

Transfer Application: T-14091

Well Location Map
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CITY OF PENDLETON/ BOB PATTERSON  RAM R11-410-23 T-14091

Review Step

Hourly | Total Est.

Est. Time :
Multiplier | Hours

Individual Hourly Rate

Est. Cost

Receipts received AA funds

Transfer Support process Application

Administrator signs AA

NRS 2 completes initial review of file for deficiencies

NRS 2 consults with Kelly and/or Lisa  *

NRS 2 sends def, Itr (email and hard copy)

NRS 2 addresses carrespondence from app/agent regarding def.

Watermaster completes review

NRS 2 completes FO, Permit, and PN

Transfer Staff completes peer review of FO, Permit, and PN

Transfer Analyst completes policy check at FO & Permit stage

Data Center Reviews PD and superseding permit

Administrator signs FO and Permit

Transfer Support issues FO and Permit, updates WRIS, copy to file, and mails hard copy to a

NRS 1 closes out RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATE HOURS |  16.83

SUB-TOTAL ESTIMATE COST|

10% OVERHEAD

TOTAL

$1,033.30




Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

M Oregon Water Resources Department
N 725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
\ (503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-14091 Review Due Date:

Applicant Name: City of Pendieton

Proposed Changes: [o/]Jpou [ Jeop [ Jeoa [ Juse [ Jother

Reviewer(s): Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 11/29/2022

1,

TACS

Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes No If “Yes”, attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the
transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes No Generally characterize the
frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

D Yes No |:| Records not available.

In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in
regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

Defer to Groundwater section review.

In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would
be affected? D Yes No If “Yes”, describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:

Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here |:| if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the
current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where
the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old
and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

N/A

8. Forinstream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:
N/A  Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with
OAR 690-077-0015(8)? [ ] Yes [ ] no

9. For POU changes: D N/A s it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes I:l No If “Yes”, explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A Inyour best judgment, would use of the existing right at “full
face value,” result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

|:| Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer

will not result in injury or enlargement?

l:l Yes D No If “Yes”, explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes |:[ No If “Yes”, answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? I:] Yes l:] No |If “Yes”, explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes I:] No If “No”, explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? DYes DNO If “No”, explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

DYES I:I No If “Yes”, describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? [:|Yes D No If “No”, explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. “Injury” will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

DYes [:I No If “Yes”, explain:

ii. “Enlargement” of the water right being transferred will occur?

I:]Yes |:I No If “Yes”, explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change “can be effected without injury to other rights”?

Yes [] No If “Yes”, explain:

Defer to groundwater section review on effects to other water rights.

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? |:| No Yes, as checked and provided below:

For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter?,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation

with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages®,

or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

D Weir [:l Submerged Orifice

TACS

Parshall Flume D Flow Restrictor

[ ]
l:l Other:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)
Transfer #: T- 14091

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:
at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel
District: 5
Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:  541.969-1677

Email:  Greg.M.Silbernagel@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

s ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o o o ok ok ok ok ook ol ok ok ok e ook o ook o s o o o ok ook ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok ok sk ok ko Rk ok ok ko ok ok ok ok ok ok ko R

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, | authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form Is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Oregon Water Resources Department

Application for ! 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
. N~ lem, Oregon 97301-1266
Permit Amendment — (o) 555 050

WATER RESOURCES  WWw.Oregon.gov/OWRD

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER/BSOURCEE

This permit amendment application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and

all required attachments are not completed and included. ECEIVED
For auestions. lease call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section.
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable) SEP 19 2022

Part 1 = Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

OWRD

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 2 — Completed Application Map Checklist.

Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 — Information about Permits to be Amended: Number of permits to be amended: !
List the Permits here: 63225
Please include a separate Part 5 for each permit. (See instructions on page 6)

Completed Permit Amendment Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified
Water Right Examiner).

(W] N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. The request for assignment form has to be
completed if the applicant is not the permit holder of record and needs to be assigned to the
permit; or the landowner of the proposed place of use is not the permit holder of record and
needs to be assigned to the permit (the Request for Assignment Form is available online at
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx). Assignment is not needed if the
applicant is the permit holder of record.

(W] /A Affidavit(s) of Consent are required from all permit holder(s) of record if the permit is not assigned
to the applicant or other permit holders of record that are not listed as applicants.

|§] N/A Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and signature
(or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which water is to be
diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used
only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no
structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

(W] n/a Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

|§] N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point of
appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 feet from the surface water source and
more than 1000 feet upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. (ORS 540.531(2) or (3)).

(For Staff Use Only)

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

___ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient ___ Map not included or incomplete
__ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

____ Additional signature(s) required __ Part is incomplete
Other/Explanation

Staff: 503- Date: / /

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 1 of 9 TACS



Part 2 of 5 - Permit Amendment Map Checklist

Your permit amendment application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a
Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply. RE(: E‘.VED

(W N/A  If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit. SEP 19 zﬂza
QWRD

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

B B e N E ]

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

E3 R EV S ST

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

(x]

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

&

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority
date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or
in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the permit is
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the permit left unchanged.

[x] [N/a If you are proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with
hachuring that includes separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter
section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized
public land survey subdivisions.

[x] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water use permit.

[x] [n/a  If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example —42°3215.5”) or degrees-decimal
with five or more digits after the decimal (example — 42.53764°).

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 2 of 9 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet

biee _ FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT _
1 Base Fee (mcludes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) 1| $1,360

Types of change proposed: 0
D Place of Use E] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in line2a= 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
2 | Multiply line 2bby $S1090andenter » » » » » » » » » »» » » » » B H»H» N H» »» |2

Number of permits included in Permit Amendment 1 (3a) 0
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a: 0 (3b) If only one permit this will be O
3 | Multiplyline3bbyS6l0andenter » » » » » »» » » » » »» N H H» N H» N N Y 3
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? $480

[JNo:enter0 (M) Yes: enter $480 for the 1% well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?

(W] No: enter 0 (] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 0 (4b)
4 Add linedatolinedbandenter» » » » » » » » » » » H» » N » 4
Do you propose to change the place of use? 0

(W] No: enter 0 on line 5
[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
IfSbisO,enterOonlineS » » » » » » " HH N H HH » » » »
If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c) and multiply S5c

5 by 6350, thenenteronlineS » » » » » » B % » » H» B H N H H » BB » » 5
6 Add entries on lines 1 through Sabove » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: | 6 | $1,840
Is this permit amendment: 0
(] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board ECE ‘WVED
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? ‘ﬁ'
(] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and SEP 1 19202

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7
7 | If no box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » 7 ONRD
8 | Subtractline7 fromline6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » Permit Amendment Fee: | 8 | $1, 340

*Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Permit S-12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100
acres) and 45.0 acres of Supplemental Permit S-87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each permit involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the permit (for 5-12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then
multiply by the number of acres to be changed to get the application cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right permit does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of
a cfs per acre; multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125
(1/80). (For 5-87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of permits on all the land included in the application; however do not count
cfs for supplemental permits on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the
primary permit on the same land. The fee should be assessed only once for each “on the ground”
acre included in the application. (/n this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56 cfs, since both permits
serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 3 of 9 TACS



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Bob Patterson, City of Pendleton, Public Works Director (541) 966-0241
ADDRESS FAX NO.
(541) 966-0251
Ty STATE 2P E-MAIL
Pendleton OR 97801 bob.patterson@ci.penditon.or.us

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

.QGENT)‘BUSWESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
ADDRESS FAX NO. n ar=,
<iVED
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
SEP 1 9 2022

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

WRD

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit amendment; and why:
See Attachment

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1".

[] Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. (Federal
stimulus dollars)

Is the applicant the permit holder of record? [l Yes [ ] No
If NO, include either:
D A completed assignment form (with required statutory assignment fee), assigning all or a portion of the permit
to the applicant(s), OR
D An affidavit of consent from the permit holder(s) of record that gives permission for the applicant to amend the
permit.
Has the Completion (“C”) Date of the permit(s) in this application expired? D Yes (M No

If YES, this application will not be accepted by the Department.
)2 October 1st, 2076

If NO, what are the completion dates of the permit(s

 If the permit completion date expires while the Permit Amendment Application is pending, the Department will
not approve the Permit Amendment Application until an Extension of Time Application is approved for the permit.

* You may consider using the Reimbursement Authority process to expedite the processing of this Permit Amendment
Application if the completion date of the permit expires within 6 months of the date of filing this application.
By my signature below, | confirm that | understand:

e  Prior to Department approval of the permit amendment, | may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the permit is located, once
per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, | suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: __

I (we) affirm that tiie IRformation contained in this application is true and accurate.

e = Bob Patterson, Public Works Director
Applicant Signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date
Applicant Signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application = Page 4 of 9 TACS



Check one of the following:

(W] The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

[C] The permit holder(s) of record will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after
the final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit
holder(s) of record.

Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

[] Check here if any of the permits proposed for amendment are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

cmy STATE Zip

[] Check here if water for any of the permits supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Ty STATE ZIp

city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,

| To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
City of Pendleton 500 SW Dorion Avenue

cITy STATE Pl
Pendleton Oregon 97801
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE bil3
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

cITy STATE 2P

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application = Page 5 of 9 TACS



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Proposed Water ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING A
Management and Conservation Plan for the ) WATER MANAGEMENT AND
City of Pendleton, Umatilla County ) CONSERVATION PLAN

Authority

OAR Chapter 690, Division 086, establishes the process and criteria for approving water
management and conservation plans required under the conditions of permits, permit extensions
and other orders of the Department.

Findings of Fact

1. The City of Pendleton submitted a Water Management and Conservation Plan (plan) to the
Water Resources Department (Department) on June 4, 2012. The required statutory fee for
review of the plan was received by the Department on June 29, 2012. The plan was required
by conditions set forth in the final orders issued on June 25, 2009 approving Extensions of
Time for Permits G-2410 and G-3225.

2. The Department published notice of receipt of the plan on July 10, 2012, as required under
OAR Chapter 690, Division 086. No comments were received.

3. The Department provided written comments on the plan to the City on September 26, 2012,
and in response, the City submitted a final revised plan on November 7, 2012.

4. The Department reviewed the final revised plan and finds that it is consistent with the
relevant requirements under OAR Chapter 690, Division 086.

Conclusion of Law

e |

The Water Management and Conservation Plan submitted by the City of Pendleton is consistent
with the criteria in OAR Chapter 690, Division 086.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The City of Pendleton Water Management and Conservation Plan is approved and shall
remain in effect until November 8, 2022, unless this approval is rescinded pursuant to OAR
690-086-0920.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any

petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to

ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for

reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 88, Page 110



2. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-2410 established in the Final Order
Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-2410 (issued on
June 25, 2009) remains unchanged. Subject to other limitations or conditions of the permit,
therefore, the City of Pendleton remains authorized to divert up to 2.56 cfs of water under
Permit G-2410.

3. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225 established in the Final Order
Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-3225 (issued on
June 25, 2009) remains unchanged. Subject to other limitations or conditions of the permit,
therefore, the City of Pendleton remains authorized to divert up to 1.07 cfs of water under
Permit G-3225.

4. The City of Pendleton shall submit an updated plan meeting the requirements of OAR
Chapter 690, Division 086 (effective November 1, 2002) within 10 years and no later than
May 8, 2022.

5. The City of Pendleton shall submit a progress report containing the information required
under OAR 690-086-0120(4) by November 8, 2017.

6. The deadline established herein for the submittal of an updated Water Management and
Conservation Plan (consistent with OAR Chapter 690, Division 086) shall not relieve the
City of Pendleton from any existing or future requirement(s) for submittal of a Water
Management and Conservation Plan at an earlier date as established through other final
orders of the Department.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this g day of November, 2012.

el
wi T
PHI

en?h, Water Right Services Administrator for
IP C. WARD, DIRECTOR

Mailing date: _ NOV 14 2012

Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 88, Pagej_” .
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725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor : Salem, OR 973 01
January 11, 2013 - Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us
City of Pendleton
Attn: Bob Patterson, Public Works Director
500 SW Dorian Avenue

Pendleton, OR 97801

RE: Reconsideration Final Order on Pendleton’s Water Management and Conservation Plan

Dear Mr. Patterson:

The City of Pendleton initially submitted a Water Management and Conservation Plan
(plan) to the Water Resources Department (Department) on June 4, 2012. The Department
published notice of receipt of the plan on July 10, 2012, as required under OAR Chapter
690, Division 086. No public comments on the plan were received.

On November 8, 2012, the Department issued a final order, entered at Special Order Volume
88, Pages 710 and 711(copy attached), approving the City’s plan.

The Department received a letter on December 20, 2012, from the City indicating they did
not agree with the development limitations set forth in the November 8, 2012, final order.

In addition, the City provided additional information on December 20, 2012, to request and
justify access to a greater rate of diversion of water under each of their extended Permits
G-2410 and G-3225. On January 8, 2013, the City submitted their final revised plan
incorporating the additional information provided to the Department on December 20, 2012.

The Department reviewed the additional information submitted to revise the City’s plan
and determined it to be generally consistent with the relevant requirements under OAR
Chapter 690, Division 086. Therefore, please find the enclosed Reconsideration Final
Order that, along with the Final Order entered at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and
711, approves the City’s Final Revised Water Management and Conservation Plan and
authorizes the diversion of up to 7.56 cfs of water under Permit G-2410 and up to 4.67 cfs

of water under Permit G-3225.

Please note that the City’s plan, as revised, shall remain in effect until November 8, 2022.
Additionally, the City is required to submit a progress report to the Department by
November 8, 2017, detailing progress made toward the implementation of conservation
benchmarks scheduled in the plan. Finally, the City must submit an updated Water
Management and Conservation Plan to the Department by May 8, 2022.

NOTE: The deadline established in the attached final order for submittal of an updated
water management and conservation plan (consistent with OAR Chapter 690, Division

086) shall not relieve the City of Pendleton from any existing or future requirement(s) for
submittal of a water management and conservation plan at an earlier date as established

through other final orders of the Department.

Page 1 of 2



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR )
EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PERMIT G-3225 ) ORDER DIMINISHING
IN THE NAME OF CITY OF PENDLETON ) PERMIT G-3225

[ This is an order in other than a contested case. ot to _judial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS

183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either
petition forjudcial review or petition the Director foreconsideru‘on of is order.

Background:

Permit G-3225 was issued by the Water Resources Department (Department) on January 18,
1967. The permit authorizes the use of up to 13.4 cfs of water from two wells (6.7 cfs from Well
10, currently designated as Well #7 (Mission Well), and 6.7 cfs from Well 11) in the Umatilla
River Basin for municipal purposes. It specified that construction of the water development
project was to be completed by October 1, 1968, and that complete application of water was to
be made on or before October 1, 1969.

The City of Pendleton applied for an extension of time to complete construction or perfect a
water right for Permit G-3225. The City of Pendleton entered into a settlement agreement to
resolve a protest to the proposed extension. In the settlement agreement the City of Pendleton
agreed to the reduction of the authorized use under Permit G-3225 from Well #7 (Mission Well)
by 4.7 cfs, from 6.7 cfs to 2.0 cfs. Permit G-3225 identifies Well #7 (Mission Well) as Well #10,
but as stated above, it is currently designated as Well #7.

On April 20, 2009 the City of Pendleton submitted a document attesting to its voluntary
agreement to a reduction of authorized use under Permit G-3225 from 6.7 cfs to 2.0 cfs from
Well #7, to be effective upon issuance of a Final Order approving the City of Pendleton’s
Extension of Time application for Permit G-3225, dated May 20, 2009.

ORDER

The Department finds that there is 2.0 cfs remaining on Permit G-3225 from Well #7, and 6.7 cfs
from Well #11. Pursuant to a settlement agreement, the maximum use authorized under Permit
G-3225 from Well #7 (Mission Well) is hereby reduced to 2.0 cfs.

Dated at Salem, Or¢gon, on June 12, 2009.
I' "

%wibht French, Administrator of Water Rights and Adjudications Division
for Phillip C. Ward, Director

Special Order Volume 78 Page 12



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Proposed Water ) RECONSIDERATION AND
Management and Conservation Plan for the ) MODIFICATION OF FINAL ORDER
City of Pendleton, Umatilla County )

Authority

OAR Chapter 690, Division 086, establishes the process and criteria for approving water
management and conservation plans required under the conditions of permits, permit extensions
and other orders of the Department.

Findings of Fact

1.

On November 8, 2012, the Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) issued a final
order approving the City of Pendleton’s (City) Water Management and Conservation Plan
(plan). The final order is entered at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711.

The conditions prescribed in the November 8, 2012, final order include the following
development limitations:

“2. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-2410 established in the Final
Order Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-2410
(issued on June 25, 2009) remains unchanged. Subject to other limitations or
conditions of the permit, therefore, the City of Pendleton remains authorized to
divert up to 2.56 cfs of water under Permit G-2410.”; and

“3. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225 established in the Final
Order Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-3225
(issued on June 25, 2009) remains unchanged. Subject to other limitations or
conditions of the permit, therefore, the City of Pendleton remains authorized to
divert up to 1.07 cfs of water under Permit G-3225.”

On December 20, 2012, the Department received a letter from the City indicating they do not
agree with the development limitations set forth in the final order. In addition, the City
provided additional information to request and justify access to a greater rate of diversion of
water under each of their extended Permits G-2410 and G-3225.

Upon receipt of the letter and additional information from the City on December 20, 2012,
the Department determined on its own motion that the final order, entered at Special Order
Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711, should be reconsidered.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Page | of 4 Special Order Volume 88, Page |( 1S .



10.

11.

12.

13.

The Department notified the City by letter dated December 21, 2012, of its decision to
reconsider the final order and that following review of the additional information and
re-evaluation of the City’s plan, as revised, the Department will issue a new final order to
modify, affirm or reverse the original decision, as appropriate.

On January 8, 2013, the Department received the City’s final revised plan that incorporates
the additional information provided to the Department on December 20, 2012.

The Department reviewed the additional information received and re-evaluated the City’s
final revised plan, and finds that the City’s final revised plan contains all of the elements
required under OAR 690-086-0125.

The projections of future water needs in the final revised plan demonstrate a need for 7.56 cfs
of water available under Permit G-2410 and 4.67 cfs of water available under Permit G-3225
to help meet overall water demands anticipated in 20 years, while also providing a greater
level of redundancy in the City’s water supply. These projections are reasonable and
consistent with the City’s land use plan.

The system is fully metered and the rate structure includes a base rate and volumetric charge.
Unaccounted-for water is estimated at 5.08 percent.

The final revised plan includes 5-year benchmarks for continuation and/or implementation of
the following conservation measures: annual water audits, improving the methodology for
estimating un-metered water; installation of fill stations for construction contractors at six
locations; replacing all meter registers and upgrading the meter reading system to a mesh
wireless system; meter testing; maintaining a website that provides public education on water
conservation; provide technical assistance with leaks for customers flagged with high water
usage; add five more parks to the City’s computerized irrigation system; providing water
conservation kits; annual water rate increases; providing tips residential customers on water
reuse, recycling and non-potable water use on the City’s webpage; and installing
demonstration xeriscape projects in cooperation with the Parks Department.

The final revised plan also includes 5-year benchmarks for evaluation, development, and
implementation of programs to: assess the feasibility of mailing brochures with water
conservation information to customers; assess efficacy of future radio and newspaper ad
campaigns related to water conservation; and perform a review of current water rates and
staffing levels.

The final revised plan identifies the Umatilla River, North Fork Umatilla River, springs and
ground water as the sources of the City’s water rights; and accurately and completely describes
Steelhead, Bull Trout, Inland Columbia Redband Trout, Pacific Lamprey and Western Brook
Lamprey as listed streamflow-dependent species. The final revised plan also identifies that the
mainstem Umatilla River above and through the City of Pendleton is listed as water quality
limited for the following parameters: aquatic weeds or algae; flow modification; habitat
modification; iron; pH; sedimentation and temperature. The City’s ground water sources are
not within the boundary of any designated critical ground water area.

The water curtailment element included in the final revised plan satisfactorily promotes water
curtailment practices and includes a list of three stages of alert with concurrent curtailment
actions.

Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 88, Page (1" T{ .



14. The diversion of water under extended Permits G-2410 and G-3225 will be greater during the
next 20 years and is consistent with OAR 690-086-0130(7), as follows:

a. Asevidenced by the 5-year benchmarks described in Findings of Fact #9 and #10, the
final revised plan includes a schedule for development of conservation measures that
would provide water at a cost that is equal to or lower than the cost of other identified
sources.

b. Considering that water savings generated by the conservation measures established in
the final revised plan cannot alone fully meet the City’s projected 20-year peak
demand; that interconnection with other water suppliers in the region is not cost
effective nor politically practical at this time; and that the City wishes to provide a
greater amount of redundancy in their water supply while continuing to develop its
Aquifer Storage and Recovery Program, the increased use of ground water under the
City's extended Permits G-2410 and G-3225 is the most feasible and appropriate water
supply alternative for the City at this time.

c. The final revised plan documents that the City complies with all legal requirements
under the Endangered Species Act and the Clean Water Act by maintaining fish screens
at the Umatilla River Intake that meet Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife and
U.S. Fish and Wildlife standards, and with requirements under the Safe Drinking Water
Act. Additionally, the final revised plan documents that the City continues to meet
Oregon Water Resources Department, Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
and Oregon Health Authority Drinking Water Program requirements associated with the
City’s Aquifer Storage and Recovery Program.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The final order approving the City of Pendleton’s Water Management and Conservation
Plan, entered at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711, is modified to acknowledge
receipt of additional information revising the City’s plan (incorporated into the final revised
plan), to include findings to support the Department granting access to greater rates of
diversion of water under the City’s extended Permits G-2410 and G-3225, and to replace
Conditions #2 and #3 limiting the diversion of water under extended Permits G-2410 and
G-3225 with the following:

“2. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-2410 established in the Final
Order Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-2410
(issued on June 25, 2009) is removed. Subject to other limitations or conditions
of the permit, the City of Pendleton is authorized to divert up to 7.56 cfs of
water under Permit G-2410.”; and

“3. The limitation of the diversion of water under Permit G-3225 established in the Final
Order Incorporating Settlement Agreement for Extension of Time of Permit G-3225
(issued on June 25, 2009) is removed. Subject to other limitations or conditions
of the permit, the City of Pendleton is authorized to divert up to 4.67 efs of
water under Permit G-3225.”
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. The City of Pendleton Water Management and Conservation Plan, as revised, is approved

and shall remain in effect until November 8, 2022, unless this approval is rescinded pursuant
to OAR 690-086-0920.

. The City of Pendleton shall submit an updated plan meeting the requirements of OAR

Chapter 690, Division 086 (effective November 1, 2002) within 10 years and no later than
May 8, 2022.

. The City of Pendleton shall submit a progress report containing the information required

under OAR 690-086-0120(4) by November 8, 2017.

. The deadline established herein for the submittal of an updated Water Management and

Conservation Plan (consistent with OAR Chapter 690, Division 086) shall not relieve the
City of Pendleton from any existing or future requirement(s) for submittal of a Water
Management and Conservation Plan at an earlier date as established through other final
orders of the Department.

. All remaining portions of the final order approving the City of Pendleton’s Water Management

and Conservation Plan, entered at Special Order Volume 88, Pages 710 and 711, are affirmed
and the final order, as modified herein, is issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this f ) day of January, 2013.

T Water Right Services Administrator for
P C. WARD, DIRECTOR

Mailing date: JAN 232013
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GREW Scott A * WRD
e e e e
From: GREW Scott A * WRD
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 5:41 PM
To: tim.smith@ci.pendleton.or.us; Bob.Patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us
Cc: GREW Scott A * WRD
Subject: RE: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

Good evening Bob and Tim,

Your Watermaster Greg Silbernagel forwarded me Bob’s message about potentially amending the City of
Pendleton’s Permit Amendment to Additional Point of Appropriation from a Change in POA.

You certainly can do that and there is no additional fee as Well 11 as it is already existing (not a new well). All |
would need is for you to send me an amended page 7 indicating that want it to be APOA. Cross out the POA
one and initial it. It’s fairly straightforward.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Scott Grew

Transfer Specialist

Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890

| | [[] proposed | ’ ’ | | SEP 1 q 202
Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):
OWRD

(] Place of Use (POU) | Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

(] Point of Diversion (POD) ditiOnal Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?




Part 5 of 5 - water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page b, to copy
and paste additional Part 5, of o add additiona! rows to tables within the farm

PeRan 103225

Table 1, Location of Authorized and Proposed Paint(s] of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation [POA)
[Note: if the POD/POA name is not specihed in the pemus, assEn it a nama o aumber here. |
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Chack all type(s] of change(s) proposed below [change “CODEL” are provided in parenthetes):
[ Place of Use (POUY) i Pomt of Appropristien/Well (POA) o
[ Point of Diversion (POO) [0 addiional Point of Agpropriation |APDA)
[ Additional Poent of Diversion (APOD)] O surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SwfGw)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?

[ vex  Comglete only the proposed (“1a” lands| section of Table 2 on the next page. Uie the
“CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes

B Mo Comolete all of Table 2 ta desenbe the pertan of the parmt 10 bo changed

For a change in place of use:

Does the permit holder of recard own or cantrol the land TO which the place of use |s being moved?

W Yes CINo
1 KO, the Landowner of Lhe land T0 whch the place of Lie is being moved muit be atsigned to the permit
as 2 permit holder of record by wbmdtting a completed Reguest for Assigament form ard the reguited
slatutory fee for an assgnment

Is the proposed place of use g 10 the auth d place of ute? I Yei [ No
The permatted place of use can be maved only to lands that are contiguoas 10 the suthenzed place of use
unless the change 10 nen-contigucus Lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservat.on eflorts undertaken
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed 35 sensitive, threstensd, or endingered under ORS 456.171 10
496.192 or the fedesal Endangered Speces Act of 1971 (16 LU.S.C. 1531 to 1544), a1 determined by the
listing agency. Contiguous land being esther sdjszent land or Land teparated from the Land 1o which a
permit is authorized by roads, utsty corridars, irngation ditches or pubilicly owned rights of way

Pewaat 2170 Fusend Avewshrasd Agphealews Pagy 'ef 7 1Al

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us>
Sent: Monday, April 3, 2023 5:30 PM
To: Tim Smith <Tim.Smith@ci.pendleton.or.us>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD

<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-14091: Well 118 Transfer: Application

Greetings Tim,

| have found and placed the transfer application information in the following e-folder:
K:\PROJECTS\Water\Well Facilities\Well 11B\OWRD Transfer Info

Permit status link:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr transfer centric.aspx?transfer char=T&transfer nbr=14091

File was assigned 1/4/2023 in the processing history last entry. Scott Grew is the staff person responsible.

Greetings Greg,



( CoN

‘ v
I reviewed the fee worksheet for permit amendment on page 3. You are correct that we proposed to add or
change a well for $480, but we did not propos to add or change additional wells for an additional 5410.

Is it possible to amend this to include the original Well 11 and the new Well 11B for two wells under this
transfer?

Based on your input, we will then reach out to Scott Grew.

Cheers,
Bob

Bob Patterson
Public Works Director
Email: bob.patterson@ci.perdleton.or.us

Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251
Pendleton Public Works Department

500 SW Dorion Avenue

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801

pendleton.or.us
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon
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GREW Scott A * WRD

From: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD

Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 9:04 AM

To: GREW Scott A * WRD

Subject: RE: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application
Hi Scott,

Can you call/email Tim Smith directly and relay this information to him. They only want to add the original well to their
transfer application T-14091.

His phone number is 541-379-1195
Email is tim.smith@ci.pendlcton. ur.us

Greg

From: GREW Scott A * WRD <Scott. A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 12:30 PM

To: HACKETT Joshua A * WRD <Joshua.A.HACKETT@water.oregon.gov>; WOODY Jennifer L * WRD

<Jennifer.L. WOODY@water.oregon.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: KOWITZ Chris C * WRD <Chris.C.KOWITZ@water.oregon.gov>; HOOTSMANS James A.S * WRD

<James.A.S. HOOTSMANS@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A * WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

Hello Greg,

They can amend the application prior to the completion of a GW review, but it depends on the changes.
Typically if an applicant wants to amend the application | ask Groundwater if they can accommodate any
potential changes.

Are they changing the location of the proposed well? If it is simply a change from a POA to an APOA that is not
a big deal to Transfers. | would just need to have the amended pages for the application.

Have you been in contact with Bob Patterson? Let me know and | can talk to him specifically about the
amendments and we can go from there.

Thank you,

Scott Grew

Transfer Specialist

Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890

From: HACKETT Joshua A * WRD <Joshua.A.HACKETT @water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 12:03 PM

To: WOODY Jennifer L * WRD <Jennifer.L.. WOODY@water.oregon.gov>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A * WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>

1




Cc: KOWITZ Chris C * WRD <Chris.C.KOWITZ@water.oregon.gov>; HOOTSMANS James A.S * WRD
<James.A.S.HOOTSMANS @water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

James finished a draft of the review today. | haven ‘t had a chance to look at it yet. From a Groundwater Section
perspective it sounds like they need to amend the application, but I'll leave that up to Water Rights.

Josh Hackett, RG

Hydrogeologist

725 Summer St NE Suite A | Salem OR 97301 | Phone 503-437-5242
PRcos™® OREGON

. WATER
RESQOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

From: WOODY Jennifer L * WRD <Jenniier.L WOODY@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2023 11:54 AM

To: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>; GREW Scott A * WRD
<Scott. A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>; HACKETT Joshua A * WRD <Joshua.A.HACKETT @water.oregon.gov>
Cc: KOWITZ Chris C * WRD <Chris.C.KOWITZ@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

| haven’t had communications w/ Pendleton about this. Josh have you and is it on your review list?

Jen Woody, R.G.

Hydrogeologist

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

503-437-5173

From: SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 11:28 AM

To: GREW Scott A * WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: KOWITZ Chris C * WRD <Chris.C.KOWITZ@water.oregon.gov>; WOODY Jennifer L * WRD

<Jennifer.L. WOODY@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: FW: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

Hi Scott,

At their own risk and knowingly doing so, the City of Pendleton drilled a new well prior to their transfer application T-
14091 being processed. The wells are 40’ apart and they claim the geology is different and that the new well doesn’t
produce as much as the old well. They would like to change their application from a “Change in POA” to an “Additional
POA” so they can use both wells.

| informed them that typically this is not allowable but | wasn’t sure where we were in the process so | agreed to assist
them in finding the correct person for an official answer.

Could you help us with this? Jen, you are included as | am not sure where you are at in your review or communications
you have had with them.



\
Thank you,

Greg

From: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us>

Sent: Monday, April 3, 2023 5:30 PM

To: Tim Smith <Tim.Smith@ci.pendleton.or.us>; SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD
<Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: T-14091: Well 11B Transfer: Application

Greetings Tim,

| have found and placed the transfer application information in the following e-folder:
K:\PROJECTS\Water\Well Facilities\Well 11B\OWRD Transfer Info

Permit status link:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr transfer centric.aspx?transfer char=T&transfer nbr=14091

File was assigned 1/4/2023 in the processing history last entry. Scott Grew is the staff person responsible.
Greetings Greg,

| reviewed the fee worksheet for permit amendment on page 3. You are correct that we proposed to add or
change a well for $480, but we did not propos to add or change additional wells for an additional $410.

Is it possible to amend this to include the original Well 11 and the new Well 11B for two wells under this
transfer?

Based on your input, we will then reach out to Scott Grew.

Cheers,
Bob

Bob Patterson

Public Works Director

Email: bob.patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us
: Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251
Pendleton Public Works Department

500 SW Dorion Avenue

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801

pendleton.or.us
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon




RECEIVED
_Bt:)_bPatterson DEC 282022

From: Bob Patterson OMU\('JEEDGON
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 1:57 PM SALEM,

To: ‘PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD'; Greg Lacquement

Cc: 'STARNES Patrick K * WRD'; Tim Smith; ‘SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD'

Subject: RE: T-14091 Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement - Action Requested
Attachments: 2022.12.22 - R11-410-23 - City of Pendleton - Water Rights Transfer Payment.pdf

Greetings Stacy,

I have attached a copy of the check. | will place it in the mail, along with a copy of this email.

Cheers,
Bob

From: Bob Patterson

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2022 2:10 PM

To: 'PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD' <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>; Greg Lacquement
<Greg.Lacquement@ci.pendleton.or.us>

Cc: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; Tim Smith <Tim.Smith@ci.pendleton.or.us>;
'SILBERNAGEL Greg M * WRD' <Greg.M.SILBERNAGEL@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: T-14091 Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement - Action Requested

Greetings Stacy,

Thanks for sending the information with your email below. Please find attached my executed copy of the T-14091 RA
Agreement awaiting the Dwight’s signature.

| have also included our check request form. The payment will be cut next week and | will forward it to you then with a
cover letter.

It is unfortunate that | did not find an OWRD on-line payment option for the reimbursement authority program. |
checked, but only found it for other OWRD programs.

If | am mistaken, please direct me to the appropriate on-line portal. We much prefer to make payments under $5,000
using our purchase VISA card.

Cheers,
Bob

Bob Patterson

Public Works Director

Email; bob.patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us

Phone: 541-966-0241 Fax: 541-966-0251 Cell: 541.969.3067
Public Works Department

500 SW Dorion Avenue

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801

pendleton.or.us
Working every day to be the premier city in Eastern Oregon




From: PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2022 1:06 PM

To: Bob Patterson <Bob.Patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us>; Greg Lacquement <Greg.Lacquement@ci.pendleton.or.us>
Cc: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>

Subject: T-14091 Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement - Action Requested

STOP and VERIFY - This message came from outside of the City of Pendleton.

December 16, 2022

Bob Patterson

500 SW Dorian Ave
Pendleton, OR 97801
(via email)

RE: Transfer Application T-14091

Dear Mr. Patterson,

Enclosed is the Reimbursement Authority Applicant Agreement (Agreement) for Transfer T-14091. In order to
commence work, the Agreement must be signed and accompanied with the full payment of the estimated maximum
cost.

Current average processing time for transfer applications under Reimbursement Authority (RA) is up to twelve months.
Please read the Agreement thoroughly and follow the instructions to proceed with the expedited RA transfer process. To
complete the requested service, please mail the signed contract and a check made out for the full amount of the
estimated maximum cost to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

Attention: Stacy Phillips

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

IMPORTANT: Due to recent staffing changes and training of new staff, Department processes for Reimbursement
Authority may be unavoidably delayed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 986-0898 or via email: stacy.h.phillips@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

/lzﬁl.u L H. Plallips

Stacy H. Phillips

Natural Resource Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Greg Lacquement, via email
enclosure



CITY OF PENDLETON/ BOB PATTERSON  RA# R11-410-23 T-14091

Review Step

Est. Time

Hourly
Multiplier

Total Est.
Hours

Individual Hourly Rate

Est. Cost

Receipts received AA funds

Transfer Support process Application

Administrator signs AA

NRS 1 enters workflow record in WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet

NRS 2 completes initial review of file for deficiencies

NRS 2 consults with Kelly andfor Lisa  °

NRS 2 sends def. Itr (email and hard copy)

NRS 2 addresses correspondence from app/agent regarding def.

Watermaster completes review

NRS 2 completes FO, Permit, and PN

Transfer Staff completes peer review of FO, Permit, and PN

Transfer Analyst completes policy check at FO & Permit stage

Data Center Reviews PD and superseding permit

Administrator signs FO and Permit

Transfer Support issues FO and Permit, updates WRIS, copy 1o file, and mails hard copy to a

NRS 1 closes out RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATE HOURS

16.83

SUB-TOTAL ESTIMATE COST

10% OVERHEAD

TOTAL

$1,033.30

RECEIVED. *
DEC 28 2022

OWRD
SALEM, OREGON




Part 5 of 5 - Water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy
and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

PERMIT # G3225

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.)

U anoa,
POD/POA | Isthis POD/BDA s v ef + TH9AE il ’
E!meor ; by the pecidg o v it {7 vk il e ; il
Number- Propeted S Ry g IRRCa g
ARl
. @ Authorized - 3156 from SW 1/4 of NE 1/4
_ 32 E 8 NW NW 700 : R32E
Well 11| 3 praposed L-94961| 2 N ofsection’, O 2N
(] Authorized 3108" from SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of
Well 118/ @ proposed 2 N3 & (s nw  Nw (700 e TO2N A2
[_] Authorized
O proposed RECEIVED
[_] Authorized
(] Proposed SEP 1 a 2022
Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

OWRD

[] Place of Use (POU) Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
(O] Point of Diversion (POD) M Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

(] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [ Surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?

[J] Yes Complete only the proposed (“to” lands) section of Table 2 on the next pagﬁ Use the
“CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. eceived by OWRD

@ No  Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed.

APR 06 2023

For a change in place of use:

Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved?alem, OR

(m] Yes [] No

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required
statutory fee for an assignment.

Is the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use? [@ Yes [] No

The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered under ORS 496.171 to
496.192 or the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 to 1544), as determined by the
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a

permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights of way.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 7 of 9 TACS

SUPERSEDING



Part 5 of 5 - water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy
and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

permiT 4 53225

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.)

If POA, Tax
POD/POA | Is this POD/POA Authorized | OWRD Well Lot Measured Distances
Name or by the permit or is it Log ID# (or p = o e DLC {from a recognized
Number Proposed? Well ID we Re £ G:\rft survey corner)
Tag # L- i
gl Lot
@ Authorized 3156' from SW 1/4 of NE 1/4
Well 11 ] Proposed L-94861 | 2| N |3% ¢ |® NW  NW 1700 [ofsection 8, TO 2N R32E
L] Authorized 2 nw  Nw | 700 |3108!from W 1/4 of NE 1/4 of
Well 11B| @ proposed 2iENy|32 4 section 8, TO 2N R32E
I:] Authorized
E] Fropoted RECEIVED
Authorized
[[] Proposed SEP 1 q 2022

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):
[] Place of Use (POU) @ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
] [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

OWRD

Point of Diversion (POD)

[[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] Surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SW/GW)
Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?
[] Yes Complete only the proposed (“to” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.
(W No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed.

For a change in place of use:

Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved?
@ Yes (] No

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required
statutory fee for an assignment.

Is the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use? [l Yes [ ] No

The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered under ORS 496.171 to
496.192 or the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 to 1544), as determined by the
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a
permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights of way.

SUPERSEDELD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 7 of 9



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Use Permit # 53225

List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED
CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. gfoposed
Changes (see
EOD(s)0F “CODES” from
: o gcres {::’r:isir Priority [previoLs page)
Twp | Rng |Sec %X ax Lot{Lot or (if b Dat
DLC |applicable) Lelland ks
from Table

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

are made.
POD(s) or
Acres s
vt Lot POA(s) to be
Twp | Rng | Sec % % Tax Lot or DLC : 1l{tirfahle} Used (Fom
PP Table 1)

TOTALACRES |35.87
Additional remarks: NO change of "place of use" same as permit.

TOTAL ACRES

Revised 7/1/2021

Permit Amendment Application - Page Bof 9

TACS




- G3225

Permi

Are there other water rights certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated with
the “from” or “to” lands? [] Yes [] No

If YES, list the other certificate, permit, or ground water registration numbers:

If the permit(s) are for irrigation or supplemental irrigation use, other water rights existing on the same
land for irrigation that are subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled. Any change
to a water right certificate or ground water registration must be filed separately in a water right transfer
application or ground water registration modification application, respectively.

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

O

AND/OR

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application
map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best
estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with

assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of

appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not

access the same source aquifer.

Proposed Static Source ells
or Is well If an existing Perforated | water level a0 specific rate
already Total Casing Seal aguifer (cfs or gpm)
Authorized well, OWRD or screened of s
built? well Casi Intervals depth(s) (sand, If less than
POA & Well ID Tag asing intervals (in | completed
e (Yes or Nt depth Diameter (feet) (intervals) feet) it gravel, full rate of
Number hel (in feet) basalt, etc.) | water right
Well 11B No N/A 400’ 20" | 260" Total | sesies Grount 1o 200 N/A Expecled 793'|  Basalt 2,500gpm
RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022
Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 9 of 9 ow RD TACS




Attachment #1

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit
amendment; and why:

The City of Pendleton is proposing to develop a new well (Well 11B), near the current
Well 11, permitted (permit G3225) for 6.7 CFS (3,000gpm).

The existing Well is located at the bottom of Houtama Road at our Wastewater
Treatment and Resource Recovery.

Unfortunately, the current well bore is too small for municipal development - this has
been used for domestic service to 3 connections, one of which is the City's Resource
Recovery Facility. Due to the size of the existing well bore, we can only get 6- inch
column into it, limiting our pumping capacity. We are targeting 2,500gpm, or 5.6 CFS,
for a total of 3 million gallons per day. To do this, we would like to drill an adjoining well
(Well 11B) within 48 feet of the existing well bore.

Our recent pump step test of increments from 500 to 750 gallons per minute showed
instantaneous response within the first 60 seconds at each step, providing us with the
basis that this would be a good candidate for our target flow. To do so we need a larger
well bore to assess the true pumping specific capacity at this location in order to size for
municipal production well equipment.

G-3225 - the permit authorizes two wells - Well #10 & Well #11 for 6.7 cfs each.

UMAT 5590 - (approx. 2 miles east of Wildhorse)
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/ew/gw info/gw info report/gw details.aspx?gw site id=925

UMAT 512 (WWTP on Houtama) -
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/ew/gw info/gw info report/pw details.aspx?gw site id=10231

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022



-
O R EG ON o0regon Water Resources Department
Land Use 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

A asll —d
SR Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
——~_ Sl (503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.zov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Information Form

Bob Patterson, Public Works Director, City of Pendleton

Applicant(s):
v 500 SW Dorion Avenue
Mailing Address:
OR 97801 1) 966-0241
City: fiendieen State: Zip Code: Daytime Phone: (RS

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section KK Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:
2N 32E 8 NW&‘NW 700 M2 D Diverted D Conveyed m Used

[ piverted O conveyed [ used

[ oiverted O conveyed [ used

O piverted O conveyed [J used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

City of Pendleton RECEIVE b

SEP 19 2022

B. Description of Proposed Use OWRD
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:

[C] permit to Use or Store Water ] Water Right Transfer [ Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification

[] Limited Water Use License [[] Allocation of Conserved Water ~ [[] Exchange of Water
Source of water: [_] Reservoir/Pond ] Ground water [ surface water (name)

g : 2500 :
Estimated quantity of water needed: [ cubsic feet per second [X] gallons per minute [ acre-feet
Intended use of water: [:| Irrigation D Commercial D Industrial 1:] Domestic for household(s)

E Municipal D Quasi-Municipal D Instream |:] Other

Briefly describe:

See Attachment

“’.?3:’:"‘:

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3. =

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

[] Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

[] Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued.”

( lﬂﬁrl:ie of I.aJnd-U‘se Approval Netdt.-d . Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:
S Aol — Ordinance Section References
permits, etc.)
| [ obtained [ seing Pursued

[0 penied ] Mot Being Pursued
[ obtained [ Being Pursued
O penied O ot Being Pursued
O obrained [ Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[0 obrained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Mot Being Pursued
O ovrained [ Being Pursued
[ oenied [ Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Name: Title: RECE‘VED
Signature: Phone: Date: _SEP I 9 Zm

Government Entity:

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local
comprehensive plans,

Applicant name: 2
[/ ; ( ] i
City or County: ! JL (}\l DA/ \ Staff contact: wa A Ly~
‘ r kag { ( \ ?
Signature: £ -jrf{"{' /i (:;LMM Phone: D/ e: 2|2 /7/0 Z?/
~ ‘V

Revised 2/8/2010 t Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS



(I G e W

i W -

-'/ ¥ § .,I: .; ! ":‘ 1 ,/-/.;-J-un R TRD o At\f‘/ sy Uil 7(_‘_- ar
chz;o w.ﬁm} wl:u.. CONTRACTOR . ] 15/ ; ;"J Jea i , ““,,
e or 3 nal and first copy =~ ' T A
e m;‘l;“éu:m::;:.:r i L Ta{smﬂ““:ﬁ:nzfﬁﬂl‘ A /J (& el No. 72-»4/ 31-3¢.D
within uzglys‘l‘\:llﬁ!zglholnmon “3 2 AT < I {Please type or print) State Permit No.

L] of well completion.
# (1) OWNER: (11) WELL TESTS: 1133:::3&] éswnm};::fu level s

Name Ciry oF ‘7'%7-’_)1-2' 704/ Was a pump test made? (] Yes Df{No If yes. by whom?

Address  “Z2alD4 1.!‘7'0‘/./: ORr= Yleld: gal./min. with it. drawdown after hrs,

#me 70D 6‘-PM ) TH A/R. 9

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:

min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
County L)M ATIALA Driller’s well number d 2 L= 2 i:‘ﬂ:mm;ow = _;p.m. Date
Ny A vy secion 26 . vﬁ_x.f R Al Ewu =

Temperalure of water Was a chemical analysis made? [] Yes No
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ._._...Ar.....__..._‘
Depth drilled ?.5/7 ft. Depth of completed well 3_5’ 7 ft.

F t Deseribe by color, character, size of material and stmcturt and
I Show thickness of aqu fers and the kind and mature of the material in each
stratum penctrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.

MATERIAL FROM I TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): om0 LARY P T SUioEr . Tl
New Weuyi Deepening O] Reconditioning 0] Abandon & : ey FASAT— 7 | 22
é:.';‘andunmenl. describe material and procedure In Item 12, a&._,.z E A RD - é;"ME: 3 s AT zz zz
(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL: KEDL +AYA 77 | ,o02—
Domestic [J Industrial J Municipal N i e o //EO HALD &ZEV 34‘5ALT. £ 0.2' A
e B el B ot [y Cable W Jetted O Browd] Broked BHSAcT Jéo | /87
Dug O Bored D HED, HARD PLACK FBAZAT | /¥ 223
(6) CASING INSTALLED:  mnreaded O Welded ) MARL GREY BASALT 208 22.<
B~ Diam. tem P8 X Gage 1.2 5__ MLMM‘E) 2SI 7246
e Diam. from ft. to it. Gage EO——— MMM%%—M—%—@E
i * Diam. from ¥ it to X G e —MM L4va LLJH?E( —%-—m-
REOD S FRowA LAUA 255 32
(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? O Yes y{Nu 3 C SALT ! 320
Type of perforator used = ASACT J 338
Size of perforations in. by in. ag OV gRre~xen! JA ! $ 21—
o weemee perforations from 1t. to 1t. A RO m?" SASALT— 352 _.zg_
PS— perforations from it. to ft. 4
i - perforations from ft. to it #
C perforations from ft. to ® ( A CEAMEAT LU G rMHAS B .._'.f.'-'_ <
perforations from ft. to ft. PLACI=n A T8l el | A7
B¢ s }0 2L [~ L EJEL THrELd B
(8) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [ Yes MNu él-};)):-f) 0") T”E | 30 , 1‘."{”
Manufacturer's Name C} /} 5 i) I
(“ MO0l NO. s
m. —— Slot size ... Set from ft. to it fb | oo started 2/, 1 Comploted . /14/(-) ?fCuG (‘:
Dism. . Slot size . Set from fLito H‘ArDate well drilling machine moved off of well Zré. Al PO (£ (e
(9) CONSTRUCTION: W (13) PUMP: "
Well seal—Material used In seal Manufacturer's Name
Depth 0f BEAL wcsmmmmnoommsessssonissnss - ft. Waos a packer used? ... Type: HP.
Diameter of well bore lo bottom of seal ... ,:.,,:____ |

Were any loose stratn cemented off? 0 Yes [j-No' ’ De Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

Was a drive shoe used? [J Yes No
Was well gravel packed? [J Yes K No Slze of grave

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
e to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Gravel placed from ... ... it. to Zjﬁmxﬁa’ &/&.A/A)G (C)
stra ntal ble water? [ Y K No R‘; G (Person, firm or corperation) e or print)
::a::: \::I::?m S Lt :eplh of ::rnln Address ffquﬁ ,.Z'Jﬂ’.:-‘ﬁ'f LAVE %ﬁb{ 2 ﬂfE

Method of sealing strata off (é ArD 3?5,

= Drllling Mach perator’ Licenge No. .
(10) WATER LEVELS: g
29 (Signed s w24

Statle level ft. below land surface Date f//f/L

Artesion pressure Ibs. per square inch _Date / Contractor's License No, / 0 Date SC IS 19 cC
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P I O G arees
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT

To Appropriate the Ground Waters of the State of Oregon

e City o¥ Icacdleton
(Name of spplicant)
of ', Rox. 190, Peadleton , county of Uaintilla 4
(Poatatfice Address)
siate of . LEQToN........... , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

following described ground waters of the state of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:
If the applicant is g corporation, give date and place of incorporation

QX erun k. by Act.of the legislation Assembly of the State of Oreron, a2nnzoved
.ctober 25, 1830,

1. Give name of nearest stream to which the well, tunnel or other source of water development is

Sitsintad ) Umatilla River and Mc Kay Creck
i (Nama of stream)
e tributary of Columbia anc Umatilla River

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to ﬂpplY to beneficial use is ..........80....... cubic
feet per second or ........2000___ gallons per minute, £OT cach wel

3. The use to which the water is to be applied is .| Unicipal Water Sunply

ot L RN R R Xk L B—.y 3

4. The well o; z:he-r source is !ocatedfl[ .......... fhs‘j' 3° M ‘2; df? / from the ./.V#"
Sec

" corner of SGCLH
AL

{Beciion or subdivisian)

R
SEP 19 2022

OWRD

.......... Meter - /5'-44,?@

(1 praferable, mmﬂumhmwl

: P # /Q JY% SEX4 18 = 2N B2

than ene well, each must be Use aheat i

Jeing within the #HS'W/ l‘/lé-/... .. Of Sec. E... . Twp. . M o e 3.2 4{:
* W. M, in the county of um'a '}'lll | PO

5. The A to be miles
(Canal er pipe iine)

t:ﬁ;l in length, terminating in the W of Sec. T
e (Brnallest legal susdiviaion)

f:l R. iy W, M., the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.

:4 6. The name of the well or other works is ......c........

—_—

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

7. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the
supply when not in use must be described.

NS ATEES LRI
8. The development will consist of two.uclls : .. having a
(Give numbar of wells, tunnels, sis.)
diameter of ...30................ inches and an estimated depth of ....1000......... feet, It 1s estimated that “:‘;I‘.b_'_n
feet of the well will require .........Stool .. casing. Depth to water table is estimated ....100...........
(Kind) (Feel)

Ql=  =23M j

CEIVED

Well . !

#10
100

=T N



CANAL SYSTEM OR- PIPE LINE— G 2225
9. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) ...... feet; width on bottom

e st JERE; AEDER, O WOGLRY oo reeeeecremsonnes JORES GTORE oot rseevemimeii [ £EE JOU PET OTE

thousand feet.

(B) At ..oooooreccrerress s Miles from headgate: width on top (at water line) . :
sresmammsessscsssmsrressssenee J€€E; WiALH ON BOHOM oo rrrvenere L] dEPLh Of WALET <.orssrrrerrsecsemesnessssenenne JEEL] i
grade .........ccooeeceeccenn.... et fall per one thousand feet.
(c) Length of plipe. it sive af intake, s s N i e gk T
from intake ... A} size Gt place of USE .....cuvivsrecirrnnnns i difference in elevation between :
intake and place Of Use, . .uerrrsrcerermrrnes fto 18 gTade UROPM? .ooceomevocesceeernnes Estimated capacity, :

10, If pumps are to be used, give size and type SEP 1 9 2022

e oy e FRESEES .

Give horsepower and :m;c of motor or engine to be used OWR D

11. If the location of the well, tunnel, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a ;
natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and
the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the ground surface at the source of development

WELL NO, 11 ONLY: Well is 700 ft, north of necarest point of McKay Creck and approximately

3 Fect pigher tnan that stream bed. Well is 1000 ft Southeast of nearest point of

Usatilla River andaporoximately 10 feet higher than that stream bed.

12. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use

Hange
Teownablp of Gectlon NWumber Acres
¥.ord. Willimatia Meridian S % Ds Trieated

The Corpopate City Litpits of the City of Pendleton

(_SEE_ATTACHIED SHEET)

. (U mbre spade Fequlred, alisch separals ibeel)

Character of soil

Kind of crops raised




Item 12, Location of area rn hn jrrigatad, or place of usec,

A. T 2N, R32E
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S 1/2
s 1/2
S 1/2
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NE

1/4
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1/4
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ALL "
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APPLICATION NO.
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Sil
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1/4

1/4
1/4
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RECEIVED
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MUNICIPAL SUPPLY—
13. To supply the city of .Pendleton, Oregon

n .. lsatilld county, having a present population of ......15,000 E
and an estimated population of 25,000 in1980.~

ANSWEE QUESTIONS 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN ALL CASES
14. Estimated ‘cost of proposed works, §....200,000..........

15. Construction work will begin on or before July 1,. 1967

" 1. Construction work will be completed on or before _.July..1,..1968

17. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .. August 1968

18. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing water supply, identify any appli-
cation for permit, permit, certificate or adjudicated right to appropriate water, made or held by the

applicant. .......5eo-Attachod-6heot
. OF--PENDLETON
.......... - .".1.‘.0.-.& __Lg- h{_'!. ..Q._. et
e 5 T M
: RECEIVED
4 ' SEP 192022

OWRD

STATE OF OREGON,
County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for ........sompletion_and. correction

-

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc-

tions on or before June 8 , 19.66.

WITNESS my hand this ... 8% day of ... Aprdl : | 19.64..

.‘_' "‘
iaea it Ty
D906 '
DL AINEER
WO




7

STATE OF OREGON, ) ° . .  PERMIT

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and
shall not exceed 13.1.._ cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well or

source of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ...two.wells......

.being. 6.7 cfs. from well #10 and.6,7.cLs. Lrom well #LL. =

The use to which this water is to be applied is ..........Municipal

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to .————=—=—————. of one cubic foot per second
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed ...

acre feet per acre for each atre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year;

RECEIVED

SEP 1 9 2022
The well shall be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow is artesian

the works shall include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring
line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The priority date of this PETMit iS .. msmmmmmeneen WAL 4. 1906 .........
~ Actual construction work shall begin on or before .....Janwary.168,.1968. ... ... and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 1968 ..
CATEL SR Extended 1o October 1, 1833 Extended to Oclo.er 1, 1583 Extended to 0ct. 1978

R . 6
hQGJEEIBEE ﬂﬁ?},‘“:}fm}. f,’{ E: €0 ?tz:zr 553 the prapoaclzd use shall be E!um:; do:: gol::ff-rle October 1,19..69
WITNESS my hand this ... 2880 day of ....... January zggg'? Extended to Oct. 1978

e 2 ool

STATE ENGINEER 1
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ospect 1-2355

R. J. Strasser Drilling Co.

8110 S. E. Sunset Lane
Portland, Oregon 97206

22 January 1956
R
E%E@EW&%;

JAN 25 1968 ©

-y - e EGiNEER
Mr. Chris Wheeler, State Engineer S ﬁT; _Cl:.,_f-,--: TON

State Office Building -
Salem, 10, Oregon

Dear Mr. Wheeler: R CE'VED

This letter is to confirm my conversation with Jack Sceva of | SEP 19?2
your office on Thursday, Jan. 20, 1966, concerning the tempor- - 022
ary abandonment of Test Hole #2 at the City of Pendleton, '

Oregon. Exact location of this hole in reference to section OWRD
and township is forthcoming, however for the present, this

test hole is located approximately 300 feet north of the City

of Pendlefon sewage disposal plant.

Initially 2 hole was dug with a backhoe frem the surface to
a depth of 10 feet, where basalt rock was encountered. " The
hole was cased with 30" o.d. pipe and backfilled around the
casing. Follecwing the installation of this starter pipe, our
company drilled an eight inch pilot hole from the 10 foot to
277 feet. The hole was then reamed to 10 inch diameter and
drilling continued to 330 feet with 10 inch open rock hole,

Prior to the reaming, a ten inch conductor pipe was installed
through the 30" pipe to the top of solid rock at the 10 ft.
depth and was groufted in place. The hole was caving very
badly when the 330 foot depth was reached in drilling the

10 inch open hole, thus requiring B" temporary casing to be
installed. The 8" open hole was then drilled to the 358 foot
depth. A strong acquifer was encountered between 338 feet
and 358 feet. While drilling through this acquifer with

air rotary, the well was producing in excess of 500 gpm. It
was decided adequate Information had been obtained from this
test drilling to warrant reaming this well to a size adequate
for a production well at some future date.

Due to fact we did not think it practical to cemnent a 20 foot
section of 8" casing in the hole, | requested a variance in
in the minimum standard for surface sealing. The grouted

8" casing to 20 feet would have been very expensive to re-
move when the hole is reamed, Mr, Sceva suggested we bridge
the hole at the 20 foot depth and place a two foot grout plug
above the bridge and weld a water tight steel plate over the



% @

top of the surface casings. | readily agreed with Mr. Sceva

as to his suggestion and this proceedure was effected on Friday,
January 21, 1966. Thus the final temporary abandonment consists
of a 30" pipe placed to rock with a ten inch casing grouted
Inside it to a depth of |0 feet, and a cement plug two foot
thick placed from 18 feet. to 20 feet in the I0" open rock hol e.

| wish to thank you and Jack Sceva for this varlance. A practi-
cal decision and suggestion such as this élevates further my
estfeem and regard for you and Jack.

Very ftruly yours, '
Tolird d dbuase  FECEVED
: SEP-19 2022

OWRD

Robert L. Strasser, partner
R. J. STRASSER DRILLING CO.

cc: Mr. Ray Struthers, Water Supt.
City of Pendleton, Oregon



Attachment #1

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit
amendment; and why:

The City of Pendleton is proposing to develop a new well (Well 11B), near the current
Well 11, permitted (permit G3225) for 6.7 CFS (3,000gpm).

The existing Well is located at the bottom of Houtama Road at our Wastewater
Treatment and Resource Recovery.

Unfortunately, the current well bore is too small for municipal development — this has
been used for domestic service to 3 connections, one of which is the City's Resource
Recovery Facility. Due to the size of the existing well bore, we can only get 6- inch
column into it, limiting our pumping capacity. We are targeting 2,500gpm, or 5.6 CFS,
for a total of 3 million gallons per day. To do this, we would like to drill an adjoining well
(Well 11B) within 48 feet of the existing well bore.

Our recent pump step test of increments from 500 to 750 gallons per minute showed
instantaneous response within the first 60 seconds at each step, providing us with the
basis that this would be a good candidate for our target flow. To do so we need a larger
well bore to assess the true pumping specific capacity at this location in order to size for
municipal production well equipment.

G-3225 - the permit authorizes two wells - Well #10 & Well #11 for 6.7 cfs each.

UMAT 5590 — (approx. 2 miles east of Wildhorse)
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/gw info/gw info report/gw details.aspx?gw site id=925

UMAT 512 (WWTP on Houtama) -
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/gw info/gw info report/gw details.aspx?gw site id=10231

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022

OWRD
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Distance from nearest PLSS cross-section LI | _
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PROPOSED WATERLINE CENTERLINE WITH ENGINEER'S STATIONING

3 NEW WATER LINE

EXISTING CASCADE NATURAL GAS (CNG) LINE
EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINES

e EXISTING WATER LINES OR WATER SERVICES

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINES

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THAT ALL EXISTING UTILITES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS.
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO CALL 811 FOR LOCATES PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION AND SHALL
POTHOLE ALL CROSSINGS FOR CONFIRMATION OF EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS.

RECEIVED
sep 19 2022

OWRD

RENEWAL: 06/30/2022
SIGNED:04/27/2021

= em i) fad)

(ot e B’

QTY OF PENDLETON
ENGNEIRIMG

PENDLETON,
(541) @s8—0203
\ & J

™ =\
SW HOUTAMA ROAD WATER UNE




2) REQUIRED RESTRAINED
E JOINTS SHALL BE
STRAINED USING BELL

(GASKETS)
BAR IS ONE INCH ON
o
W NOT ONE INCH ON
THIS SHEET, ADJST
SCALE ACCORDINCLY.
538
- ]
 oarcow
2y 5, Y
M.
RENEWAL: 06/30/2022
SIGNED:04/27/2021
| CONNECTINCTORE - < , g % o 8 ; . , ~ [y e
. DUCTILE WATER LINE. USH G : )
WATER UNE REMOVE FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE. — =
EXISTING BUTTERFLY VALVE 4" CNG LINE st e
ey APPROXIMAT .= 1127.4
AND 16°XB"X16" TEE OXIMATE ELEV. 127.44 waﬁ
Of 97801
16 GATE VALVE (841)908—020)
16" GATE \ J
VALVE
(T Ty— ™
5w HOUTAA ROAD WATER L
7 11400 - ' [~ - : - ;
i B — = ¥ s E
- 120- — e —— ] .
£ 1120 J | 167 [C-905 WATER MAIN
5 1Mo : 1 + t + . - ; ~
0F 00 1400 2+00 ) 400 4400 5400
'\1_.]{. 8
16"%8"X16" TEE /)

RECEIVED
sgp 19 2022

OWRD
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NOTES:

1) ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE
RESTRAINED

WITH EITHER THRUST
BLOCKS OR BY USING

RES LENGTH,
STD DWG 407A-B, AND
408A-C,

PIPE

RESTRAINED USING BELL
RESTRAINTS OR GASKETED
RESTRAINTS (FIELD LOK
GASKETS)

BAR IS ONE WCH ON
omwm

——————
I NOT OME INCH ON
TS

a

SHEET,
SCALE ACCORDINGLY.

QTY OF PENDLETON
DEPT
500 SW DORION AVE
(341) l.l-ﬂg!
\ v,
1140 - - - (——— ™
SW HOUTAMA RDAD WATER UNE
1120- FM_H!N<
co : : t ,/ u ] ' + : 1 " : | S %
T o4 4 >t 3+ D400 {— — N
bt - o W O TAM R
DEFLECT PIPE JOINTS - ' —
MAX. 1.5% FOR 2 STICKS OF PIPE PRIOR TO il 2
THIS POINT G-« J)

RECEIVED
sgp 19 02

OWRD
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Q

1" AIR RELEASE VALVE INSIDE MANHOLE VAULT

4" HIGH PRESSURE CNG MAIN
APPROXIMATE ELEV. = 1117.36

1140

T

g

.0" [MIN,
1120- v —\ 3.0
A\ j . -
1100~ [ ‘ \ "f?l—-ls—»-—c—m-wllm MAIN ——————
1090 . " | ] 5 | ————
10+ 11400 12400 13+00 14+00 15400

\l_ 16" GATE VALVE

16"X8"X16" TEE
16" GATE VALMVE

Station

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022

OWRD
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NOTES:

1) ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE
TRAINED

RES

WITH EITHER THRUST

BLOCKS OR BY USING

RESTRAINED LENGTH.

STD DWG 407A—8, AND

408A-C.

2) REQUIRED RESTRAINED
PE JOINTS SHALL BE
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Covg ;dc,,- C o me\S RECEIVED

RodlG/Anderson Lor pevu - Gurewdwed: 0CT 24 2022
4201 SW Houtama Road

Pendleton, Oregon, 97801
(541)969-8042 LD
October 20", 2022

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

Oregon Water Resources Department L é/ [ f k‘/

Re: City of Pendleton Transfer Applica:tiO'n‘T-*ldﬂs'l""' N R TR
Dear Oregon Water Resource Department,

| have lived at the address above since August of 1991 and have a well, ID L20556, with a water right
issued to me be the State of Oregon. My well is approximately 800’ from the current and proposed City
well. | have initial concerns with the new well and additional use of which are listed below:

1) In 1998, | had to drill a deeper well after the City began using their well near the Columbia
Beverage Distribution Center next to Reith. That well is across the river from me and | believe that
this new proposed well, which is much closer, will result in a similar situation. What is the review
process and consideration to make sure my well doesn’t go dry again?

2) |don't have the exact dates, but my neighbors also have had to drill new or deeper wells since |
have lived here. | question the water quantity in the area. If 2500 gallons per minute of new
pumpage is instantaneously available, what is the longevity of this source in the short and long
term? If wells have gone dry without this increased pumpage, what prevents this when the city
begins using more water?

3) Iwould like to request any reports or research related to water availability and localized impacts
that have been conducted regarding the new proposed well. This seems like a lot of tax payer
money that the City is spending to not have a good understanding of what or who may be
impacted. Specifically, | would like to know if | have already been identified as being impacted.

Overall, | have been reading about groundwater level declines and do not fully understand how the City
of Pendleton is allowed to do this based on the information provided in the application. If the current well
doesn’t produce enough to meet their needs, it seems that drilling a larger, deeper well will only speed
up the already existing problem. | believe my concerns to be validated by my personal experience. It would
cause me significant financial loss and hardship to be forced to drill deeper if the new well impacts me.

| look forward to your response and receiving more information regarding this matter.

Rod C. Anderson
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Received by OWRD
DEC 16 2022

REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT Salem’ OR
Contract Number: R11-410-23

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Bob Patterson, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

[ OWRD Information Applicant’s Information Applicant's Representative !

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Bob Patterson Name: Greg Lacquement
Title:  Transfer Advisor Contact:  Cxzid of Prades ) Contact:  Cxyy) OF ProDetddd
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 500 SW Dorian Ave Address: 1501 SE Byers Ave
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Pendleton, OR 97801 Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (541) 966-0241 Phone: (541) 966-0249
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: (541) 966-2051 Fax: (541) 276-5616
k\Emafl: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: bob.patterson@ci.pendleton.or.us Email: Jacguement@ci.pendleton.or.us ﬁ

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-14091)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the
estimated cost of the proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement Is $§1,033.30. Applicant agrees to pay the full
amount of $1,033.30 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory
process.

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract R11-410-23 Page 1of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance.

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant’s Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutory waiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department’s workload, issues arising from
the processing of the requested services and Applicant’s timely response to requests for additional information.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement.

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative’s signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For Applicant: %ﬁ —_—— el Am_&_@ <

Mjmefﬁtle: ate
For OWRD: D { ‘Mr’ 12-20-2022

74| UDM—Administrator Date

Mail signed Agreement to:

Stacy Phillips

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Received by OWRD
DEC 16 2022

Salem, OR

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract R11-410-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



CITY OF PENDLETON
PAYABLES CHECK REQUEST

‘_ VENDOR #: OREGS PAYEE: Oregon Waler Resources Department
'- ADDRESS: Attn: Stacy Phillips

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

DATE: December 16, 2022 TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,033.03
Line Item Breakdown Iav,
Fund Dept Line Item Proj S Amount P.O. H lnvolce # Date Description & Purpose
RA# R11-410- Water Right Transfer T-14081 Reimbursement
1/610 51 62600 1,033.30 23 Authority Agreement
2
3
4 Hold check and notify Bob Patterson
5 when the check is ready. It will be sent
6 with a cover letter and the agreement.
7
8
11
12
13
14
| 15
TOTAL 1,033.30

Approved by Dept Head

J \duta\fis\forms\apvendo2 wk | Reviewed by Finance Director



J S STATE OF OREGON

e . WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
ESTIMATE APPLICATION

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

/ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance \
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.

Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate
From Transfer fees.

The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
\Tmnsfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request./

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER
Transfer
(x] Application Transfer Number T' \L\OO\\

Applicant Information Applicant’s Representative/Contact
Name: Bob Parreeson Ce < M€ oy
Address: 500 Sl Dogices Ave S0\ S¢ Bieas Ave |

Yemo\eron, Ou. ANR0L Pero\ehpey, Do S0goL
Phone: (5U) A0l - 021\ (5\)) Abbr D244
Fax: (5u) Qv 0151 (54) 20 "SL\e
E-Mail Address: )DD\D;? &ci. OB ; ol Jorns

I understand the following:

¢ That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of $ 125.00, OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service.

* That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of

the request.

e That OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the

expedited service.

» That upon receiving the estimate | may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

* Anincomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request.

e Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request.

» Send completed Application and payment to: SEMAENIEE
Oregon Water Resources Department .
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program NEC O 1 ?922
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A ~oL UL 22U

Salem, OR 97301-1271 JWERD
SALEM, OREGON
| certify that | am the (check one):

(+] Applicant ©1 Applicant’s Representative I Other (Please specify)

Name: Zg &S /DH-*T'TEQ 58 »\\

Signature: ﬁ é"‘"—#

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: Rll-'_'f' I () -23 caseworker: T. Smith

ST == S —————

Transfer Relmbursement ﬁuthurity Estimate ﬁppﬁc.ntion.Fnrrn January 31, 202'2'



Water Resources Department

regon 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Kate Brown, Govemor

September 27, 2022

CITY OF PENDLETON
PO BOX 190
PENDLETON, OR 97801

Reference: Application T-14091

On September 19, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permit Amendment Application. The
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 139157 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the
same source of water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of
the cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication
of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water point of
appropriation until a final order approving the application has been issued by the Department.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

G Watermaster Dist. #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email)

Enclosure



Permit Amendment Process
ORS 537.211
Changes: POD/POA, Place of Use

Application Received
(required information included and Permit
C-date has not passed)
60-days before changes can be made

A 4

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster,
and Groundwater staff

\

Notice of Application in WRD
Weekly Notice
(No Comment Period)

v

Deficiency Letter, if needed
(30-day or longer response period)
L

v

Review of the potential for enlargement

of the right, or injury to other rights, (as

soon as Watermaster and Groundwater
staff reviews are complete)

\ 4

If review is positive, Notice of proposed
change published in a newspaper once a
week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks (not

a Protest Period).

Final Order approving or denying
change is issued after last date of
publication, stating that (if
approved) the change may not be
made until at least 60 days has
elapsed since application was
received.




Permit Amendment Application Checklist
Checked by §wH Date 9/% /ZL App # G—3443

Permit # G = 5225

Permit Amendments are authorized for changes in
POD/POA, APOD/APOA, or POU.

(If OK, check box to left; if not. fill in the blank)

1.

[s the name of the Permit Amendment applicant the same as the Water Right Permit holder(s) of
record?

If not, one of the following must be included with the application:

___ a) An affidavit of consent from all Permit holder(s) or the other Permit holders that have not
signed the Permit Amendment application form, consenting to the proposed Permit
Amendment application; OR,

____b) A completed Request for Assignment form (and statutory fee) to move all (or portion) of
the permit into the Permit Amendment applicant’s name.

If not, what is missing?

. Page | of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?

[f not, what is missing?

. Are fees included and correct? Fee Paid: (%00

If not, the correct fee would be: , so the amount missing is:

. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?

[f not, whose signature is missing?

. Are the Permit completion date(s) current? Zs7(

[f the Permit completion date has expired, we CANNOT accept the application.

. Ifall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept

the application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application CANNOT be accepted.

It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the “staff” section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Revised 3/14/19.pks
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Well Locations: 11/11B

Township Range

Sections
Water Main
City Limits

[ Urban Growth Boundary
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